
1 SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA 
COUNTY OF ORANGE, CENTRAL JUSTICE CENTER 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ) 

7 ) 

Plaintiff, ) 
8 ) 

9 ) 

vs. ) 
10 ) 

11 JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU 10/15/74 ) 

A7638659 ) 
12 AKA JEFFREY EDWARD CAMP AN ) 

13 JEFFREY EDWARD CAMP AO ) 

JEFFREY EDWARD CAMP EV ) 
14 LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO 09/19/75 ) 

15 A9033126 ) 

) 
16 Defendant (s)) 

17 

ELECTRONICALLY FILED 
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF ORANGE 

07/14/2016 
02:01 PM 

ALAN CARLSON, Clerk of the Court 

16CF1842 

FELONY COMPLAINT 
WARRANT 

No. 
QCDA WC16030002 

The Orange County District Attorney charges that in Orange 
18 County, California, the law was violated as follows: 

19 
COUNT 1: On or about and between May 18, 

20 2015, in violation of Section 550 (a) (6) 

21 (CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT MEDICAL INSURANCE 

2006 and April 15, 
of the Penal Code 
FRAUD) , a FELONY, 

JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU and LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO did unlawfully 
22 conspire with UNKNOWN, with the intent to defraud, to make a 

false and fraudulent claim to WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE 23 
CARRIERS for payment of a health care benefit in an amount 

24 exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950). It is further 

25 alleged that pursuant to and for the purpose of carrying out the 
objects and purposes of the conspiracy, one and more of the 

26 conspirators committed the following overt acts: 

27 
I 

2a I 
I 
I 

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-FILED (DA CASE# 16F01375) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03/02/11) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: LANDEN MIRALLEGRO 
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1 OVERT ACT 1 

2 
On 5/18/06, Landen Mirallegro and Jeffrey Campau formed a 

3 company named Elite Management LLC in order to provide MRI 
services to Workers Compensation patients even though neither 

4 defendants were licensed medical professionals. 
5 

OVERT ACT 2 
6 

7 On 5/1/11, Jeffrey Campau and Landen Mirallegro obtained a 
business license from the City of Anaheim, County of Orange, for 

8 Elite Management LLC, DBA Elite Diagnostics and the description 
9 of the Business was listed as "MRI Diagnostic Facility." 

10 OVERT ACT 3 

11 
Jeffrey Campau and Landen Mirallegro hired MRI technicians to 

12 perform MRI services on Workers Compensation patients. 

13 
OVERT ACT 4 

14 

15 Jeffrey Campau and Landen Mirallegro paid a flat fee to 
radiologists to read the MRI images off-site and generate a 

16 report of their findings to be submitted with the healthcare 

17 claims which were then submitted to workers compensation 
carriers. 

18 

19 OVERT ACT 5 

20 Elite Diagnostics presented to the public, insurers, and other 

21 third parties the appearance that it was a properly constituted 
company and eligible to provide both professional and technical 

22 MRI services to workers compensation patients. 

23 

24 

25 Between 
workers 

26 million 

27 services 

28 I 
I 
I 

OVERT ACT 6 

4/28/10 and 4/16/15, the defendants submitted claims to 
compensation carriers in excess of $9,000,000 (nine 
dollars) and illegally billed for the professional 
of the physicians who merely interpreted the images. 

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-F/LED (DA CASE# 16F01375) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03/02/11) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: LANDEN MIRALLEGRO 
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1 OVERT ACT 7 

2 
Between April 24, 2010 and April 16, 2015, the defendants 

3 submitted in excess of$ 2,700,000 (two million and seven 
hundred thousand dollars) in claims to State Compensation 

4 Insurance Fund and State fund paid in excess of $650, 000 (six 
5 hundred and fifty thousand) because defendants did not disclose 

to State Fund that Elite Diagnostic was not a licensed and 
6 professional corporation and could therefore not legally submit 
7 claims for the professional services of the physicians. 

8 OVERT ACT 8 
9 

Between 2011 and 2013, Elite Diagnostics submitted over $780,000 
lO in claims to the United States Postal Services and was paid.over 
11 $400,000 because the defendants did not disclose the USPS that 

Elite Diagnostics was not a licensed and professional 
12 corporation and could therefore not legally submit claims for 

13 the professional services of physicians. 

14 OVERT ACT 9 

15 
In 2011 and 2012, the defendants offered financial inducements 

l6 for referring clients to individuals who worked at physicians• 

17 offices or charities owned by physicians. 

18 COUNT 2: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 31, 

19 2015, in violation of Section 550 (b) (3) of the Penal Code 
(INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU and LANDEN 

20 ALAN MIRALLEGRO, with the intent to defraud, did unlawfully 

21 conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, and did knowingly assist 
with another person to conceal and fail to disclose the 

22 occurrence of an event and a fact that affected the initial and 
continued material right and entitlement of AMERICAN CLAIMS 

2~ 
MANAGEMENT to an insurance benefit and payment, and to the 

24 amount of a benefit and payment to which AMERICAN CLAIMS 

25 MANAGEMENT was entitled, namely: Elite Diagnostics was not a 
professional corporation, was owned by unlicensed individuals 

26 and was not authorized to submit claims for the professional 
services of licensed radiologists .. 27 

20 I 
I 
I 

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-FILED (DA CASE# 16F01375) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03102!11) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: LANDEN MIRALLEGRO 
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1 COUNT 3: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 18, 
2015, in violation of Section 1B71.4(a) (1) of the Insurance Code 

2 
(MAKE FRAUDULENT STATEMENT), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU 

3 and LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO did unlawfully make and cause to be 
made a knowingly false and fraudulent material statement and 

4 material representation for the purpose of obtaining and denying 
s compensation as defined in Section 3207 of the Labor Code. The 

statement and representation at issue: Elite Diagnostics billed 
6 AMERICAN CLAIMS MANAGEMENT for the professional (medical 
7 diagnostic) component of MRI services actually completed off­

si te by third-party licensed radiologists with whom it 
8 independently contracted, submitted in support of such bills the 
9 diagnostic reports prepared by the licensed radiologists as if 

completed by Elite Diagnostics, and misidentified itself by name 
lO on billing forms to hide its status as a limited liability 
11 corporation wholly owned by non-licensed individuals .. 

12 COUNT 4: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 31, 

13 2015, in violation of Section 550 (b) (3) of the Penal Code 
(INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU and LANDEN 

14 ALAN MIRALLEGRO, with the intent to defraud, did unlawfully 

15 conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, and did knowingly assist 
with another person to. conceal and fail to disclose the 

16 occurrence of an event and a fact that affected the initial and 

17 continued material right and entitlement of BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY 
to an insurance benefit and payment, and to the amount of a 

18 benefit and payment to which BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY was entitled, 

19 namely: Elite Diagnostics was not a professional corporation and 
was not authorized to submit claims for the professional 

20 services of licensed radiologists .. 

21 

22 

23 

I 
I 
I 
I 

24 / 

2s I 
I 

25 / 

27 I 
I 

20 I 
I 
I 

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-FILED (DA CASE# 16F01375) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03/02/11) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: LANDEN MIRALLEGRO 
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1 COUNT 5: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 18, 
2015, in violation of Section 1871.4(a} (1) of the Insurance Code 

2 
(MAKE FRAUDULENT STATEMENT), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU 

3 and LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO did unlawfully make and cause to be 
made a knowingly false and fraudulent material statement and 

4 
material representation for the purpose of obtaining and denying 

5 compensation as defined in Section 3207 of the Labor Code. The 
statement and representation at issue: Elite Diagnostics billed 

6 BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY for the professional (medical diagnostic) 
7 component of MRI services actually completed off-site by third­

party licensed radiologists with whom it independently 
8 contracted, submitted in support of such bills the diagnostic 
9 reports prepared by the licensed radiologists as if completed by 

Elite Diagnostics, and misidentified itself by name on billing 
10 forms to hide its status as a limited liability corporation 
11 wholly owned by non-licensed individuals .. 

12 COUNT 6: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 31, 

13 2015, in violation of Section 550 (b) (3) of the Penal Code 
(INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU and LANDE 

14 ALAN MIRALLEGRO, with the intent to defraud, did unlawfully 

15 conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, and did knowingly assist 
with another person to conceal and fail to disclose the 

16 occurrence of an event and a fact that affected the initial and 

17 continued material right and entitlement of CNA INSURANCE to an 
insurance benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit 

18 and payment to which CNA INSURANCE was entitled, namely: Elite 

19 Diagnostics was not a professional corporation and was not 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

authorized to submit 
licensed radiologists. 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

claims for the professional services of 

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-FILED (DA CASE# 16F01375) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03102!11) 

QC DNA NOT ON FILE: LANDEN MIRALLEGRO 
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1 COUNT 7: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 18, 
2015, in violation of Section 1871.4{a) (1) of the Insurance Code 

2 
{MAKE FRAUDULENT STATEMENT), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU 

3 and LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO did unlawfully make and cause to be 
made a knowingly false and fraudulent material statement and 

4 material representation for the purpose of obtaining and denying 
5 compensation as defined in Section 3207 of the Labor Code. The 

statement and representation at issue: Elite Diagnostics billed 
6 CNA INSURANCE for the professional {medical diagnostic) 
7 component of MRI services actually completed off-site by third­

party licensed radiologists with whom it independently 
8 contracted, submitted in support of such bills the diagnostic 
9 reports prepared by the licensed radiologists as if completed by 

Elite Diagnostics, and misidentified itself by name on billing 
lO forms to hide its status as a limited liability corporation 
11 wholly owned by non-,licensed individuals .. 

12 COUNT 8: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 31, 

13 2 015, in violation of Section 5 5 0 {b) { 3) of the Penal Code 
{INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU and LANDE 

14 ALAN MIRALLEGRO, with the intent to defraud, did unlawfully 

15 conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, and did knowingly assist 
with another person to conceal and fail to disclose the 

16 occurrence of an event and a fact that affected the initial and 

17 continued material right and entitlement of COMPWEST INSURANCE 
to an insurance benefit and payment, and to the amount of a 

18 benefit and payment to which COMPWEST INSURANCE was entitled, 

19 namely: Elite Diagnostics was not a professional corporation and 
was not authorized to submit claims for the professional 

20 services 

21 
I 

22 I 
23 I 

I 
24 I 
25 I 

I 
26 I 

27 I 
I 

28 I 
I 
I 

of licensed radiologists. 

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E·FILED (DA CASE# 16F01375) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03/02/11) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: LANDEN MIRALLEGRO 
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1 COUNT 9: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 18, 
2015, in violation of Section 1871.4(a) (1) of the Insurance Code 

2 
(MAKE FRAUDULENT STATEMENT), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU 

3 and LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO did unlawfully make and cause to be 
made a knowingly false and fraudulent material statement and 

4 
material representation for the purpose of obtaining and denying 

5 compensation as defined in Section 3207 of the Labor Code. The 
statement and representation at issue: Elite Diagnostics billed 

6 COMPWEST INSURANCE for the professional (medical diagnostic) 
7 component of MRI services actually completed off-site by third­

party licensed radiologists with whom it independently 
8 contracted, submitted in support of such bills the diagnostic 
9 reports prepared by the licensed radiologists as if completed by 

Elite Diagnostics, and misidentified itself by name on billing 
10 forms to hide its status as a limited liability corporation 
11 wholly owned by non-licensed individuals .. 

12 COUNT 10: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 

13 31, 2015, in violation of Section 550 (b) (3) of the Penal Code 
(INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU and LANDEN 

14 ALAN MIRALLEGRO, with the intent to defraud, did unlawfully 

15 conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, and did knowingly assist 
with another person to conceal and fail to disclose the 

l6 occurrence of an event and a fact that affected the initial and 

17 continued material right and entitlement of CRUM & FORSTER to an 
insurance benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit 

18 and payment to which CRUM & FORSTER was entitled, namely: Elite 

19 Diagnostics was not a professional corporation and was not 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

authorized to submit 
licensed radiologists. 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

claims for the professional services of 

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-FILED (DA CASE# 16F01375) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(OJ/02/11) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: LANDEN MIRALLEGRO 
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1 COUNT 11: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 
18, 2015, in violation of Section 1871.4(a) (1) of the Insurance 

2 
Code (MAKE FRAUDULENT STATEMENT), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

3 CAMPAU and LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO did unlawfully make and cause 
to be made a knowingly false and fraudulent material statement 

4 
and material representation for the purpose of obtaining and 

5 denying compensation as defined in Section 3207 of the Labor 
Code. The statement and representation at issue: Elite 

6 Diagnostics billed CRUM & FORSTER for the professional (medical 
7 diagnostic) component of MRI services actually completed off­

site by third-party licensed radiologists with whom it 
8 independently contracted, submitted in support of such bills the 
9 diagnostic reports prepared by the licensed radiologists as if 

completed by Elite Diagnostics, and misidentified itself by name 
lO on billing forms to hide its status as a limited liability 
11 corporation wholly owned by non-licensed individuals .. 

12 COUNT 12: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 

13 31, 2015, in violation of Section 550 (b) (3) of the Penal Code 
(INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU and LANDEN 

14 ALAN MIRALLEGRO, with the intent to defraud, did unlawfully 

15 conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, and did knowingly assist 
with another person to conceal and fail to disclose the 

16 occurrence of an event and a fact that affected the initial and 

17 continued material right and entitlement of FARMERS to an 
insurance benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit 

18 and payment to which FARMERS was entitled, namely: Elite 

19 Diagnostics was not a professional corporation and was not 
authorized to submit claims for the professional services of 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

licensed 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

radiologists. 

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-FILED (DA CASE# 16F01375) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03102!11) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: LANDEN MIRALLEGRO 
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1 COUNT 13: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 
18, 2015, in violation of Section 1871.4 (a) (1) of the Insurance 

2 
Code (MAKE FRAUDULENT STATEMENT), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

3 CAMPAU and LANDEN ALAN. MIRALLEGRO did unlawfully make and cause 

4 
to be made a knowingly false and fraudulent material statement 
and material representation for the purpose of obtaining and 

5 denying compensation as defined in Section 3207 of the Labor 

6 
Code. The statement and representation at issue: Elite 
Diagnostics billed FARMERS for the professional (medical 

7 diagnostic) component of MRI services actually completed off­
site by third-party licensed radiologists with whom it 

8 independently contracted, submitted in support of such bills the 
9 diagnostic reports prepared by the licensed radiologists as if 

completed by Elite Diagnostics, and misidentified itself by name 
lO on billing forms to hide its status as a limited liability 
11 corporation wholly owned by non-licensed individuals .. 

12 COUNT 14: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 

13 31, 2015, in violation of Section 550 (b) (3) of the Penal Code 
(INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU and LANDEN 

14 ALAN MIRALLEGRO, with the intent to defraud, did unlawfully 

15 conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, and did knowingly assist 
with another person to conceal and fail to disclose the 

16 occurrence of an event and a fact that affected the initial and 

17 continued material right and entitlement of GALLAGHER BASSETT to 
an insurance benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit 

18 and payment to which GALLAGHER BASSETT was entitled, namely: 

19 Elite Diagnostics was not a professional corporation and was not 
authorized to submit claims for the professional services of 

20 licensed radiologists. 

21 
I 

22 ; 

23 I 
I 

24 / 

25 I 
I 

26 / 

27 I 
I 

20 I 
I 
I 

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-FILED (DA CASE# 16F01375) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(OJ/02/11) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: LANDEN MIRALLEGRO 
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1 COUNT 15: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 
18, 2015, in violation of Section 1871.4 (a) (1) of the Insurance 

2 
Code (MAKE FRAUDULENT STATEMENT), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

3 CAMPAU and LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO did unlawfully make and cause 
to be made a knowingly false and fraudulent material statement 

4 and material representation for the purpose of obtaining and 
5 denying compensation as defined in Section 3207 of the Labor 

6 

7 

Code. The statement and representation at issue: Elite 
Diagnostics billed GALLAGHER BASSETT for the professional 
(medical diagnostic) component of MRI services actually 
completed off-site by third-party licensed radiologists with 

8 whom it independently contracted, submitted in support of such 
9 bills the diagnostic reports prepared by the licensed 

radiologists as if completed by Elite Diagnostics, and 
lO misidentified itself by name on billing forms to hide its status 
11 as a limited liability corporation wholly owned by non-licensed 

individuals .. 
12 

13 COUNT 16: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 
31, 2015, in violation of Section 550 (b) (3) of the Penal Code 

14 (INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU and LANDEN 

15 ALAN MIRALLEGRO, with the intent to defraud, did unlawfully 
conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, and did knowingly assist 

16 with another person to conceal and fail to disclose the 

17 occurrence of an event and a fact that affected the initial and 
continued material right and entitlement of HARTFORD to an 

18 insurance benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit 

19 and payment to which HARTFORD was entitled, namely: Elite 
Diagnostics was not a professional corporation and was not 

20 authorized to submit claims for the professional services of 

21 licensed radiologists. 

22 

23 

I 
I 
I 

24 / 

25 I 
I 

26 / 

27 

28 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-FILED (DA CASE# 16F01375) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03/02/11) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: LANDEN MIRALLEGRO 
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l COUNT 17: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 
18, 2015, in violation of Section 1871.4(a) (1) of the Insurance 

2 
Code (MAKE FRAUDULENT STATEMENT), a FET"ONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

3 CAMPAU and LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO did unlawfully make and cause 

4 
to be made a knowingly false and fraudulent material statement 
and material representation for the purpose of obtaining and 

5 denying compensation as defined in Section 3207 of the Labor 

6 
Code. The statement and representation at issue: Elite 
Diagnostics billed HARTFORD for the professional (medical 

7 diagnostic) component of MRI services actually completed off­
site by third-party licensed radiologists with whom it 

8 independently contracted, submitted in support of such bills the 
9 diagnostic reports prepared by the licensed radiologists as if 

completed by Elite Diagnostics, and misidentified itself by name 
lO on billing forms to hide its status as a limited liability 
11 corporation wholly owned by non-licensed individuals .. 

12 COUNT 18: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 

13 31, 2015, in violation of Section 550 (b) (3) of the Penal Code 
(INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU and LANDEN 

14 ALAN MIRALLEGRO, with the intent to defraud, did unlawfully 

15 conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, and did knowingly assist 
with another person to conceal and fail to disclose the 

16 occurrence of an event and a fact that affected the initial and 

17 continued material right and entitlement of ICW to an insurance 
benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit and payment 

18 to which ICW was entitled, namely: Elite Diagnostics was not a 

19 professional corporation and was not authorized to submit claims 
for the professional services of licensed radiologists. 

20 

21 I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

22 

23 

24 

25 I 
I 

26 I 
21 I 

I 
20 I 

I 
I 

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT £-FILED (DA CASE# 16F01375) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03/02/11) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: LANDEN MIRALLEGRO 
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1 COUNT 19: On or about 

2 
18, 2015, in violation 
Code {MAKE FRAUDULENT 

3 CAMPAU and LANDEN ALAN 

and between July 01, 2012 and December 
of Section 1871.4{a) (1) of the Insurance 
STATEMENT), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

MIRALLEGRO did unlawfully make and cause 

4 
to be made a knowingly false and fraudulent material statement 
and m~terial representation for the purpose of obtaining and 

5 denying compensation as defined in Section 3207 of the Labor 
Code. The statement and representation at issue: Elite 

6 Diagnostics billed ICW for the professional {medical diagnostic) 
7 component of MRI services actually completed off-site by third­

party licensed radiologists with whom it independentl 
8 contracted, submitted in support of such bills the diagnostic 
9 reports prepared by the licensed radiologists as if completed by 

Elite Diagnostics, and misidentified itself by name on billing 
lO forms to hide its status as a limited liability corporation 
11 wholly owned by non-licensed individuals .. 

12 COUNT 20: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 

13 31, 2015, in violation of Section 550 {b) (3) of the Penal Code 
{INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU and LANDEN 

14 ALAN MIRALLEGRO, with the intent to defraud, did unlawfully 

15 conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, and did knowingly assist 
with another person to conceal and fail to disclose the 

1 6 occurrence of an event and a fact that affected the initial and 

17 continued material right and entitlement of LIBERTY MUTUAL to an 
insurance benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit 

18 and payment to which LIBERTY MUTUAL was entitled, namely: Elite 

19 Diagnostics was not a professional corporation and was not 
authorized to submit claims for the professional services of 

20 licensed radiologists. 

21 
I 

22 / 

23 I 
I 

24 / 

25 I 
I 

26 / 

21 I 
I 

20 I 
I 
I 

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-F/LED (DA CASE# 16F01375) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03/02!11) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: LANDEN MIRALLEGRO 
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1 COUNT 21: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 
18, 2015, in violation of Section 1871.4 (a) (1) of the Insurance 

2 
Code (MAKE FRAUDULENT STATEMENT) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

3 CAMPAU and LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO did unlawfully make and cause 

4 
to be made a knowingly false and fraudulent material statement 
and material representation for the purpose of obtaining and 

5 denying compensation as defined in Section 3207 of the Labor 
Code. The statement and representation at issue: Elite 

6 Diagnostics billed LIBERTY MUTUAL for the professional (medical 
7 diagnostic) component of MRI services actually completed off­

site by third-party licensed radiologists with whom it 
8 independently contracted, submitted in support of such bills the 
9 diagnostic reports prepared by the licensed radiologists as if 

completed by Elite Diagnostics, and misidentified itself by name 
lO on billing forms to hide its status as a limited liability 

11 corporation wholly owned by non-licensed individuals .. 

12 COUNT 22: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 

13 31, 2015, in violation of Section 550 (b) (3) of the Penal Code 
(INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU and LANDEN 

14 ALAN MIRALLEGRO, with the intent to defraud, did unlawfully 

15 conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, and did knowingly assist 
with another person to conceal and fail to disclose the 

16 occurrence of an event and a fact that affected the initial and 

17 continued material right and entitlement of STATE COMPENSATION 
INSURANCE FUND to an insurance benefit and payment, and to the 

18 amount of a benefit and payment to which STATE COMPENSATION 

19 INSURANCE FUND was entitled, namely: Elite Diagnostics was not a 
professional corporation and was not authorized to submit claims 

20 for the professional services of licenseq radiologists. 

21 

22 

23 

I 
I 
I 
I 

24 / 

25 I 
I 

26 / 

27 I 
I 

28 I 
I 
I 

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-FILED (DA CASE# 16F01375) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03/02/11) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: LANDEN MIRALLEGRO 
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1 COUNT 23: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 
18, 2015, in violation of Section 1871.4 {a) (1) of the Insurance 

2 
Code {MAKE FRAUDULENT STATEMENT), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

3 CAMPAU and LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO did unlawfully make and cause 

4 
to be made a knowingly false and fraudulent material statement 
and material representation for the purpose of obtaining and 

5 denying compensation as defined in Section 3207 of the Labor 

6 
Code. The statement and representation at issue: Elite 
Diagnostics billed STATE COMPENSATION INSURANCE FUND for the 

7 professional (medical diagnostic) component of MRI services 

9 

actually completed off-site by third-party licensed radiologists 
8 with whom it independently contracted, submitted in support of 

such bills the diagnostic reports prepared by the licensed 
radiologists as if completed by Elite Diagnostics, and 

lO misidentified itself by name on billing forms to hide its status 
11 as a limited liability corporation wholly owned by non-licensed 

individuals .. 
12 

13 COUNT 24: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 
31, 2015, in violation of Section 550 (b) (3) of the Penal Code 

14 (INSURANCE FRAUD)' a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU and LANDEN 

15 ALAN MIRALLEGRO, with the intent to defraud, did unlawfully 
conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, and did knowingly assist 

16 with another person to conceal and fail to disclose the 

17 occurrence of an event and a fact that affected the initial and 
continued material right and entitlement of SEDGWICK to an 

18 insurance benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit 

19 and payment to which SEDGWICK was entitled, namely: Elite 
Diagnostics was not a professional corporation and was not 

20 authorized to submit claims for the professional services of 

21 licensed radiologists. 

23 

22 ; 

I 
I 

24 ; 

25 I 
I 

26 ; 

21 I 
I 

20 I 
I 
I 

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-FILED (DA CASE# 16F01375) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03/02!11) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: LANDEN MIRALLEGRO 
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1 COUNT 25: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 
18, 2015, in violation of Section 1871.4 (a) (1) of the Insurance 

2 
Code (MAKE FRAUDULENT STATEMENT), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

3 CAMPAU and LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO did unlawfully make and cause 
to be made a knowingly false and fraudulent material statement 

4 and material representation for the purpose of obtaining and 
5 denying compensation as defined in Section 3207 of the Labor 

6 
Code. The statement and representation at issue: Elite 
Diagnostics billed SEDGWICK for the professional (medical 

8 

7 diagnostic) component of MRI services actually completed off­
site by third-party licensed radiologists with whom it 
independently contracted, submitted in support of such bills the 

9 diagnostic reports prepared by the licensed radiologists as if 
completed by Elite Diagnostics, and misidentified itself by name 

lO on billing forms to hide its status as a limited liability 
11 corporation wholly owned by non-licensed individuals .. 

12 COUNT 26: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 
13 31, 2015, in violation of Section 550 (b) (3) of the Penal Code 

(INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU and LANDEN 
14 ALAN MIRALLEGRO, with the intent to defraud, did unlawfully 

15 conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, and did knowingly assist 
with another person to conceal and fail to disclose the 

16 occurrence of an event and a fact that affected the initial and 

17 continued material right and entitlement of TRAVELERS to an 
insurance benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit 

18 and payment to which TRAVELERS was entitled, namely: Elite 

19 Diagnostics was not a professional corporation and was not 
authorized to submit claims for the professional services of 

20 licensed radiologists. 

21 

22 

23 

24 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

25 I 
I 

26 / 

27 

28 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-FILED (DA CASE# 16F01375) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03/02!11) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: LANDEN MIRALLEGRO 
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1 COUNT 27: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 
18, 2015, in violation of Section 1871.4 (a} (1) of the Insurance 

2 
Code (MAKE FRAUDULENT STATEMENT}, a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

3 CAMPAU and LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO did unlawfully make and cause 
to be made a knowingly false and fraudulent material statement 

4 and material representation for the purpose of obtaining and 
5 denying compensation as defined in Section 3207 of the Labor 

Code. The statement and representation at issue: Elite 
6 Diagnostics billed TRAVELERS for the professional (medical 

8 

7 diagnostic} component of MRI services actually completed off­
site by third-party licensed radiologists with whom it 
independently contracted, submitted in support of such bills the 

9 diagnostic reports prepared by the licensed radiologists as if 
completed by Elite Diagnostics, and misidentified itself by name 

lO on billing forms to hide its status as a limited liability 
11 corporation wholly owned by non-licensed individuals .. 

12 COUNT 28: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 

13 31, 2015, in violation of Section 550 (b} (3) of the Penal Code 
(INSURANCE FRAUD}, a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU and LANDEN 

14 ALAN MIRALLEGRO, with the intent to defraud, did unlawfully 

15 conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, and did knowingly assist 
with another person to conceal and fail to disclose the 

16 occurrence of an event and a fact that affected the initial and 

17 continued material right and entitlement of ZENITH to an 
insurance benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit 

18 and payment to which ZENITH was entitled, namely: Elite 

19 Diagnostics was not a professional corporation and was not 
authorized to submit claims for the professional services of 

20 licensed 

21 
I 

22 I 
23 I 

I 
24 I 
25 I 

I 
26 I 
27 I 

I 
28 I 

I 
I 

radiologists. 

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-FILED (DA CASE# 16F01375) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03/02!11) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: LANDEN MIRALLEGRO 
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1 COUNT 29: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 
18, 2015, in violation of Section 1871.4(a) (1) of the Insurance 

2 
Code (MAKE FRAUDULENT STATEMENT), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

3 CAMPAU and LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO did unlawfully make and cause 

4 
to be made a knowingly false and fraudulent material statement 
and material representation for the purpose of obtaining and 

5 denying compensation as defined in Section 3207 of the Labor 

6 
Code. The statement and representation at issue: Elite 
Diagnostics billed ZENITH for the professional (medical 

7 diagnostic) component of MRI services actually completed off­
si te by third-party licensed radiologists with whom it 

8 independently contracted, submitted in support of such bills the 
9 diagnostic reports prepared by the licensed radiologists as if 

completed by Elite Diagnostics, and misidentified itself by name 
lO on billing forms to hide its status as a limited liability 
11 corporation wholly owned by non-licensed individuals .. 

12 COUNT 30: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 

13 31, 2015, in violation of Section 550 (b) (3) of the Penal Code 
(INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU and LANDEN 

14 ALAN MIRALLEGRO, with the intent to defraud, did unlawfully 

15 conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, and did knowingly assist 
with another person to conceal and fail to disclose the 

16 occurrence of an event and a fact that affected the initial and 

17 continued material right and entitlement of ZURICH to an 
insurance benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit 

18 and· payment to which ZURICH was entitled, namely: Elite 

19 Diagnostics was not a professional corporation and was not 
authorized to submit claims for the professional services of 

20 licensed radiologists. 

21 
I 

22 / 

23 I 
I 

24 / 

2s I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

26 

27 

20 I 
I 
I 

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-FILED (DA CASE# 16F01375) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03/02/11) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: LANDEN MIRALLEGRO 
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1 COUNT 31: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 
18, 2015, in violation of Section 1871.4 (a) (1) of the Insurance 

2 
Code (MAKE FRAUDULENT STATEMENT), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

3 CAMPAU and LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO did unlawfully make and cause 
to be made a knowingly false and fraudulent material statement 

4 and material representation for the purpose of obtaining and 
5 denying compensation as defined in Section 3207 of the Labor 

Code. The statement and representation at issue: Elite 
6 Diagnostics billed ZURICH for the professional (medical 
7 diagnostic) component of MRI services actually completed off­

site by third-party licensed radiologists with whom it 
8 independently contracted, submitted in support of such bills the 
9 diagnostic reports prepared by the licensed radiologists as if 

completed by Elite Diagnostics, and misidentified itself by name 
lO on billing forms to hide its. status as a limited liability 
11 corporation wholly owned by non-licensed individuals. 

12 COUNT 32: On or about and between May 08, 2005 and February 26, 

13 2016, in violation of Section 550 (a) (6) of the Penal Code 
(CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT MEDICAL INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, 

14 JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU and LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO did unlawfully 

15 conspire with UNKNOWN CONSPIRATORS, with the intent to defraud, 
to make a false and fraudulent claim to WORKERS COMPENSATION 

16 INSURANCE CARRIER for payment of a health care benefit in an 

17 amount exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950). It is 
further alleged that pursuant to and for the purpose of carrying 

18 out the objects and purposes of the conspiracy, one and more of 
the conspirators committed the following overt acts: 19 

20 OVERT ACT 1 

21 
On 6/08/05, Landen Mirallegro and Jeffrey Campau formed a 

22 company named Regional Medical Services LLC in order to provide 

23 MRI services to Workers Compensation patients even though 
neither defendants were licensed medical professionals. 

24 

25 OVERT ACT 2 

26 On 11/15/10, Jeffrey Campau and Landen Mirallegro obtained a 
business license from the City of Anaheim, County of Orange, for 

27 
Regional Medical Services LLC and the description of the 

28 Business was listed as "OFFICE USE -- Broker Services Between 
Patients & Medical Diagnostic Companies." 

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-FILED (DA CASE# 16F01375) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03/02/11) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: LANDEN MIRALLEGRO 
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1 OVERT ACT 3 

2 
Jeffrey Campau and Landen Mirallegro hired MRI technicians to 

3 perform MRI services on Workers Compensation patients on their 
premises on 725 N. Shepherd in Anaheim, California. 

4 

5 OVERT ACT 4 

6 Jeffrey Campau and Landen Mirallegro paid a flat fee to 
7 radiologists to read the MRI images off-site and generate a 

8 
report of their findings to be submitted with the healthcare 
claims which were then submitted to workers compensation 

9 carriers. 

10 OVERT ACT 5 
11 

Regional Medical Services presented to the public, insurers, and 
12 other third parties the appearance that it was a properly 

13 constituted company and eligible to provide both professional 
and technical MRI services to workers compensation patients. 

14 

15 OVERT ACT 6 

16 Between 8/26/10 and 3/14/16, the defendants submitted claims to 

17 workers compensation carriers in excess of $5, 000, 000 (five 
million dollars) and illegally billed for the professional 

18 services of the physicians who merely interpreted the images. 

19 
OVERT ACT 7 

20 

21 Between 12/21/12 and 2/26/16, the defendants submitted in excess 
of $6,000,000 in claims to State Compensation Insurance Fund and 

22 State Fund paid in excess of $1,300,000 to Regional because 

23 defendants did not disclose to State Fund that Regional Medical 
Services was not a licensed and professional corporation and 

24 could therefore not legally submit claims for the professional 
services of the physicians. 25 

27 

25 / 
I 
I 

20 I 
I 
I 

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-FILED (DA CASE# 16F01375) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03/02/11) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: LANDEN MIRALLEGRO 
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1 OVERT ACT 8 

2 
Between 2011 and 2016, Regional Medical Services submitted over 

3 $2,000,000 in claims to the United States Postal Services and 
was paid over $750,000 because the defendants did not disclose 

4 the USPS that Elite Diagnostics was not a licensed and 
5 professional corporation and could therefore not legally submit 

claims for the professional services of physicians. 
6 

7 OVERT ACT 9 

8 Between 3/15/11 and 2/19/16, the defendants offered financial 
9 inducements for referring clients to individuals who worked at 

physicians? offices. 
10 

11 OVERT ACT 10 

12 On 12/5/13, defendants paid Sere Business Consultants Inc., for 

13 referrals made by physicians who were managed by Susan Hall in 
the amount of $1,420.00 in Check number 9036. 

14 

15 COUNT 33: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 
31, 2015, in violation of Sectio.n 550 (b} (3) of the Penal Code 

l6 (INSURANCE FRAUD}, a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU and LANDEN 

17 ALAN MIRALLEGRO, with the intent to defraud, did unlawfully 
conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, and did knowingly assist 

18 with another person to conceal and fail to disclose the 

19 occurrence of an event and a fact that affected the initial and 
continued material right and entitlement of AMERICAN CLAIMS 

20 MANAGEMENT to an insurance benefit and payment, and to the 

21 amount of a benefit and payment to which AMERICAN CLAIMS 
MANAGEMENT was entitled, namely: Regional Medical Services was 

22 not a professional corporation and was not authorized to submit 

23 claims 

24 I 
25 I 

I 
26 I 

27 I 
I 

28 I 
I 
I 

for the professional services of licensed radiologists. 

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-FILED (DA CASE# 16F01375) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03/02/11) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: LANDEN MIRALLEGRO 
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l COUNT 34: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 
18, 2015, in violation of Section 1871.4(a) (1) of the Insurance 

2 
Code (MAKE FRAUDULENT STATEMENT), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

3 CAMPAU and LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO did unlawfully make and cause 

4 
to be made a knowingly false and fraudulent material statement 
and material representation for the purpose of obtaining and 

5 denying compensation as defined in Section 3207 of the Labor 
Code. The statement and representation at issue: 

6 Medical Services billed AMERICAN CLAIMS MANAGEMENT 
Regional 
for the 

7 professional (medical diagnostic) component of MRI services 
actually completed off-site by third-party licensed radiologists 

8 with whom it independently contracted, submitted in support of 
9 such bills the diagnostic reports prepared by the licensed 

radiologists as if completed by Elite Diagnostics, and 
lO misidentified itself by name on billing forms to hide its status 
11 as a limited liability corporation wholly owned by non-licensed 

individuals .. 
12 

13 COUNT 35: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 
31, 2015, in violation of Section 550 (b) (3) of the Penal Code 

14 (INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU and LANDEN 

15 ALAN MIRALLEGRO, with the intent to defraud, did unlawfully 
conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, and did knowingly assist 

l6 with another person to conceal and fail to disclose the 

17 occurrence of an event and a fact that affected the initial and 
continued material right and entitlement of BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY 

18 to an insurance benefit and payment, and to the amount of a 

19 benefit and payment to which BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY was entitled, 
namely: Regional Medical Services was not a professional 

20 corporation and was not authorized to submit claims for the 

21 professional services of licensed radiologists. 

23 

22 / 

I 
I 

24 / 

25 I 
I 

26 / 

27 I 
I 

28 I 
I 
I 

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-FILED (DA CASE# 16F01375} 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03/02!11) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: LANDEN MIRALLEGRO 
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1 COUNT 36: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 
18, 2015, in violation of Section 1871.4 {a) (1) of the Insurance 

2 
Code {MAKE FRAUDULENT STATEMENT), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

3 CAMPAU and LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO did unlawfully make and cause 

4 
to be made a knowingly false and fraudulent material statement 
and material representation for the purpose of obtaining and 

5 denying compensation as defined in Section 3207 of the Labor 
Code. The statement and representation at issue: Regional 

6 Medical Services billed BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY for the professional 
7 {medical diagnostic) component of MRI services actually 

completed off - site by third-party licensed radiologists with 
8 whom it independently contracted, submitted in support of such 
9 bills the diagnostic reports prepared by the licensed 

radiologists as if completed by Elite Diagnostics, and 
lO misidentified itself by name on billing forms to hide its status 
11 as a limited liability corporation wholly owned by non-licensed 

individuals .. 
12 

13 COUNT 37: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 
31, 2015, in violation of Section 550 {b) (3) of the Penal Code 

14 {INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU and LANDEN 

15 ALAN MIRALLEGRO, with the intent to defraud, did unlawfully 
conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, and did knowingly assist 

l6 with another person to conceal and fail to disclose the 

17 occurrence of an event and a fact that affected the initial and 
continued material right and entitlement of COMPWEST INSURANCE 

18 to an insurance benefit and payment, and to the amount of a 

19 benefit and payment to which COMPWEST INSURANCE was entitled, 
namely: Regional Medical Services was not 

20 corporation and was not authorized to submit 

21 professional services of licensed radiologists. 

a professional 
claims for the 

22 

23 

24 

I 
I 
I 
I 

25 I 
I 

26 / 

27 I 
I 

28 I 
I 
I 

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-FILED (DA CASE# 16F01375} 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03!02/11} 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: LANDEN MIRALLEGRO 
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1 COUNT 38: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 
18, 2015, in violation of Section 1871.4 (a) (1) of the Insurance 

2 
Code (MAKE FRAUDULENT STATEMENT), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

3 CAMPAU and LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO did unlawfully make and. cause 
to be made a knowingly false and fraudulent material statement 

4 and material representation for the purpose of obtaining and 
5 denying compensation as defined in Section 3207 of the Labor 

Code. The statement and representation at issue: Regional 
6 Medical Services billed CNA INSURANCE for the professional 
7 (medical diagnostic) component of MRI services actually 

completed off-site by third-party licensed radiologists with 
8 whom it independently contracted, submitted in support of such 
9 bills the diagnostic reports prepared by the licensed 

radiologists as if completed by Elite Diagnostics, and 
lO misidentified itself by name on billing forms to hide its status 
11 as a limited liability corporation wholly owned by non-licensed 

individuals .. 
12 

13 COUNT 39: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 
31, 2015, in violation of Section 550 (b) (3) of the Penal Code 

14 (INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU and LANDEN 

15 ALAN MIRALLEGRO, with the intent to defraud, did unlawfully 
conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, and did knowingly assist 

16 with another person to conceal and fail to disclose the 

17 occurrence of an event and a fact that affected the initial and 
continued material right and entitlement of CRUM & FORSTER to an 

18 insurance benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit 

19 and payment to which. CRUM & FORSTER was entitled, namely: 
Regional Medical Services was not a professional corporation and 

20 was not authorized to submit claims for the professional 

21 services of licensed radiologists. 

23 

22 ; 

I 
I 

24 ; 

25 I 
I 

26 I 
21 I 

I 
2e I 

I 
I 

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-FILED (DA CASE# 16F01375) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03/02/11) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: LANDEN MIRALLEGRO 
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1 COUNT 40: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 
18, 2015, in violation of Section 1871.4 (a) (1) of the Insurance 

2 
Code (MAKE FRAUDULENT STATEMENT) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

3 CAMPAU and LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO did unlawfully make and cause 

4 
to be made a knowingly false and fraudulent material statement 
and material representation for the purpose of obtaining and 

s denying compensation as defined in Section 3207 of the Labor 
Code. The statement and representation at issue: Regional 

6 Medical Services billed COMPWEST INSURANCE for the professional 
7 

8 

(medical diagnostic) component of MRI services actually 
completed off-site by third-party licensed radiologists with 
whom it independently contracted, submitted in support of such 

9 bills the diagnostic reports prepared by the licensed 
radiologists as if completed by Elite Diagnostics, and 

lO misidentified itself by name on billing forms to hide its status 
11 as a limited liability corporation wholly owned by non-licensed 

individuals .. 
12 

13 COUNT 41: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 
31, 2015, in violation of Section 550(b) (3) of the Penal Code 

14 (INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU and LANDE 

15 ALAN MIRALLEGRO, with the intent to defraud, did unlawfully 
conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, and did knowingly assist 

16 with another person to conceal and fail to disclose the 

17 occurrence of an event and a fact that affected the initial and 
continued material right and entitlement of CRUM & FORSTER to an 

18 insurance benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit 

19 and payment to which CRUM & FORSTER was entitled, namely: 
Regional Medical Services was not a professional corporation and 

20 was not authorized to submit claims for the professional 
services of licensed radiologi.sts. 21 

22 

23 

I 
I 
I 

24 / 

2s I 
I 

26 I 

27 I 
I 

20 I 
I 
I 

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-FILED (DA CASE# 16F01375) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03/02/11) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: LANDEN MIRALLEGRO 
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l COUNT 42: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 
18, 2015, in violation of Section 1871.4 (a) (1) of the Insurance 

2 
Code (MAKE FRAUDULENT STATEMENT) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

3 CAMPAU and LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO did unlawfully make and cause 
to be made a knowingly false and fraudulent material statement 

4 and material representation for the purpose of obtaining and 
5 denying compensation as defined in Section 3207 of the Labor 

Code. The statement and representation at issue: Regional 
6 Medical Services billed CRUM & FORSTER for the professional 
7 (medical diagnostic) component of MRI services actually 

completed off-site by third-party licensed radiologists with 
B whom it independently contracted, submitted in support of such 
9 bills the diagnostic reports prepared by the licensed 

radiologists as if completed by Elite Diagnostics, and 
lO misidentified itself by name on billing forms to hide its status 
11 as a limited liability corporation wholly owned by non-licensed 

12 

13 

14 

individuals. 

COUNT 43: On or about and b.etween July 01, 2012 and December 
31, 2015, in violation of Section 550 (b) (3) of the Penal Code 
(INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU and LANDE 

15 ALAN MIRALLEGRO, with the intent to defraud, did unlawfully 
conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, and did knowingly assist 

16 with another person to conceal and fail to disclose the 

17 occurrence of an event and a fact that affected the initial and 
continued material right and entitlement of ·FARMERS to an 

18 insurance benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit· 

19 and payment to which FARMERS was entitled, namely: Regional 
Medical Services was not a professional corporation and was not 

20 authorized to submit claims for the professional services of 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

licensed 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

radiologists. 

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-FILED (DA CASE# 16F01375) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03/02!11) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: LANDEN MIRALLEGRO 
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1 COUNT 44: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 
18, 2015, in violation of Section 1871.4 (a) (1) of the Insurance 

2 
Code (MAKE FRAUDULENT STATEMENT) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

3 CAMPAU and LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO did unlawfully make and cause 

and material representation for the purpose of obtaining and 
to be made a knowingly false and fraudulent material statement 

4 

5 denying compensation as. defined in Section 3207 of the Labor 
Code. The statement and representation at issue: 

6 Medical Services billed FARMERS for the professional 
Regional 
(medical 

7 diagnostic) component of MRI services actually completed off­
si te by third-party licensed radiologists with whom it 
independently contracted, submitted in support of such bills the 8 

9 diagnostic reports prepared by the licensed radiologists as if 
completed by Elite Diagnostics, and misidentified itself by name 

lO on billing forms to hide its status as a limited liability 
11 corporation wholly owned by non-licensed individuals .. 

12 COUNT 45: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 

13 31, 2015, in violation of Section 550 (b) (3) of the Penal Code 
(INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU and LANDE 

14 ALAN MIRALLEGRO, with the intent to defraud, did unlawfully 

15 conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, and did knowingly assist 
with another person to conceal and fail to disclose the 

l6 occurrence of an event and a fact that affected the initial and 

17 continued material right and entitlement of GALLAGHER BASSETT to 
an insurance benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit 

18 and payment to which GALLAGHER BASSETT was entitled, namely: 

19 Regional Medical Services was not a professional corporation and 
was not 

20 services 

21 
I 

22 I 
23 I 

I 
24 I 
25 I 

I 
26 I 

27 I 
I 

28 I 
I 
I 

authorized to submit claims for the professional 
of licensed radiologists. 

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-FILED (DA CASE# 16F01375) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03/02/11) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: LANDEN MIRALLEGRO 
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1 COUNT 46: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 
18, 2015, in violation of Section 1871.4 (a) (1) of the Insurance 

2 
Code (MAKE FRAUDULENT STATEMENT), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

3 CAMPAU and LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO did unlawfully make and cause 
to be made a knowingly false and fraudulent material statement 

4 and material representation for the purpose of obtaining and 
5 denying compensation as defined in Section 3207 of the Labor 

Code. The statement and representation at issue: Regional 
6 Medical Services billed GALLAGHER BASSETT for the professional 
7 

8 

(medical diagnostic) component of MRI services actually 
completed off-site by third-party licensed radiologists with 
whom it independently contracted, submitted in support of such 

9 bills the diagnostic reports prepared by the licensed 
radiologists as if completed by Elite Diagnostics, and 

lO misidentified itself by name on billing forms to hide its status 
11 as a limited liability corporation wholly owned by non-licensed 

individuals. 
12 

13 COUNT 47: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 
31, 2015, in violation of Section 550 (b) (3) of the Penal Code 

14 (INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU and LANDE 

15 ALAN MIRALLEGRO, with the intent to defraud, did unlawfully 
conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, and did knowingly assist 

16 with another person to conceal and fail to disclose the 

17 occurrence of an event and a fact that affected the initial and 
continued material right and entitlement of HARTFORD to an 

18 insurance benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit 

19 and payment to which HARTFORD was entitled, namely: Regional 
Medical Services was not a professional corporation and was not 

20 authorized to submit claims for the professional services of 

21 licensed radiologists. 

23 

22 ; 

I 
I 

24 ; 

25 I 
I 

26 ; 

27 I 
I 

28 I 
I 
I 

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E·FILED (DA CASE# 16F01375) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03/02/11) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: LANDEN MIRALLEGRO 
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1 COUNT 48: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 
18, 2015, in violation of Section 1871.4{a) (1) of the Insurance 

2 Code {MAKE FRAUDULENT STATEMENT) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 
3 CAMPAU and LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO did unlawfully make and cause 

to be made a knowingly false and fraudulent material statement 
4 and material representation for the purpose of obtaining and 
5 denying compensation as defined in Section 3207 of the Labor 

Code. The statement and representation at issue: Regional 
6 Medical Services billed HARTFORD for the professional {medical 
7 diagnostic) component of MRI services actually completed off­

si te by third-party licensed radiologists with whom it 
8 independently contracted, submitted in support of such bills the 
9 diagnostic reports prepared by the licensed radiologists as if 

completed by Elite Diagnostics, and misidentified itself by name 
lO on billing forms to hide its status as a· limited liability 
11 corporation wholly owned by non-licensed individuals. 

12 COUNT 49: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 

13 31, 2015, in violation of Section 550 {b) (3) of the Penal Code 
{INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU and LANDEN 

14 ALAN MIRALLEGRO, with the intent to defraud, did unlawfully 

15 conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, and did knowingly assist 
with another person to conceal and fail to disclose the 

16 occurrence of an event and a fact that affected the initial and 

17 continued material right and entitlement of ICW to an insurance 
benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit and payment 

18 to which ICW was entitled, namely: Regional Medical Services was 

19 not a professional corporation and was not authorized to submit 
claims for the professional services of licensed radiologists. 

20 

21 I 
I 

22 / 

23 I 
I 

24 / 

25 I 
I 

25 I 

27 I 
I 

2a I 
I 
I 

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E·FILED (DA CASE# 16F01375) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03/02/11) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: LANDEN MIRALLEGRO 
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1 COUNT 50: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 
18, 2015, in violation of Section 1871.4(a) (1) of the Insurance 

2 
Code (MAKE FRAUDULENT STATEMENT), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

3 CAMPAU and LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO did unlawfully make and cause 
to be made a knowingly false and fraudulent material statement 

4 and material representation for the purpose of obtaining and 
5 denying compensation as defined in Section 3207 of the Labor 

Code. The statement and representation at issue: Regional 
6 Medical Services billed ICW for the professional (medical 
7 diagnostic) component of MRI services actually completed off­

site by third-party licensed radiologists with whom it 
8 independently contracted, submitted in support of such bills the 
9 diagnostic reports prepared by the licensed radiologists as if 

completed by Elite Diagnostics, and misidentified itself by name 
lO on billing forms to hide its status as a limited liability 
11 corporation wholly owned by non-licensed individuals. 

12 COUNT 51: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 
13 31, 2015, in violation of Section 550(b) (3) of the Penal Code 

(INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU and LANDEN 
14 ALAN MIRALLEGRO, with the intent to defraud, did unlawfully 

15 conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, and did knowingly assist 
with another person to conceal and fail to disclose the 

l6 occurrence of an event and a fact that affected the initial and 
i? continued material right and entitlement of LIBERTY MUTUAL to an 

insurance benefit and payment, and to the amount of .a benefit 
18 and payment to which LIBERTY MUTUAL was entitled, namely: 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Regional 
was not 
services 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Medical Services was not a professional corporation and 
authorized to submit claims for the professional 

of licensed radiologists. 

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-FILED (DA CASE# 16F01375) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03/02111) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: LANDEN MIRALLEGRO 



JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU OCDA WC16030002 PAGE 30 

1 COUNT 52: on· or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 
18, 2015, in violation of Section 1871.4 (a) (1) of the Insurance 

2 
Code (MAKE FRAUDULENT STATEMENT) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

3 CAMPAU and LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO did unlawfully make and cause 
to be made a knowingly false and fraudulent material statement 

4 and material representation for the purpose of obtaining and 
5 denying compensation as defined in Section 3207 of the Labor 

Code. The statement and representation at issue: Regional 
6 Medical Services billed LIBERTY MUTUAL for the professional 
7 (medical diagnostic) component of MRI services actually 

completed off-site by third-party licensed radiologists with 
8 whom it independently contracted, submitted in support of such 
9 bills the diagnostic reports prepared by the licensed 

radiologists as if completed by Elite Diagnostics, and 
lO misidentified itself by name on billing forms to hide its status 
11 as a limited liability corporation wholly owned by non-licensed 

individuals. 
12 

13 COUNT 53: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 
31, 2015, in violation of Section 550(b) (3) of the Penal Code 

14 (INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU and LANDEN 

15 ALAN MIRALLEGRO, with the intent to defraud, did unlawfully 
conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, and did knowingly assist 

l6 with another person to conceal and fail to disclose the 

17 occurrence of an event and a fact that affected the initial and 
continued material right and entitlement of STATE COMPENSATIO 

18 INSURANCE FUND to an insurance benefit and payment, and to the 

19 amount of a benefit and payment to which STATE COMPENSATION 
INSURANCE FUND was entitled, namely: Regional Medical Services 

20 was not a professional corporation and was not authorized to 

21 submit claims for the professional services of licensed 
radiologists. 

22 

23 I 
I 

24 / 

25 I 
I 

26 / 

21 I 
I 

2a I 
I 
I 

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-FILED (DA CASE# 16F01375) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03/02/11) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: LANDEN MIRALLEGRO 
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1 COUNT 54: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 
18, 2015, in violation of Section 1871.4 (a) (1) of the Insurance 

2 
Code (MAKE FRAUDULENT STATEMENT) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

3 CAMPAU and LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO did unlawfully make and cause 

4 
to be made a knowingly false and fraudulent material statement 
and material representation for the purpose of obtaining and 

5 denying compensation as defined in Section 3207 of the Labor 
Code. The statement and representation at issue: Regional 

6 Medical Services billed STATE COMPENSATION INSURANCE FUND for 
7 the professional (medical diagnostic) component of MRI services 

actually completed off-site by third-party licensed radiologists 
8 with whom it independently contracted, submitted in support of 
9 such bills the diagnostic reports prepared by the licensed 

radiologists as if completed by Elite Diagnostics, and 
lO misidentified itself by name on billing forms to hide its status 
11 as a limited liability corporation wholly owned by non-licensed 

individuals. 
12 

13 COUNT 55: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 
31, 2015, in violation of Section 550(b) (3) of the Penal Code 

14 (INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU and LANDEN 

15 ALAN MIRALLEGRO, with the intent to defraud, did unlawfully 
conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, and did knowingly assist 

16 with another person to conceal and fail to disclose the 

17 occurrence of an event and a fact that affected the initial and 
continued material. right and entitlement of SEDGWICK to an 

18 insurance benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit 

19 and payment to which SEDGWICK was entitled, namely: Regional 
Medical Services was not a professional corporation and was not 

20 authorized to submit claims for the professional services of 
licensed radiologists. 21 

23 

22 ; 

I 
I 

24 / 

2s I 
I 

26 / 

27 I 
I 

20 I 
I 
I 

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E·FILED (DA CASE# 16F01375) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03/02!11) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: LANDEN MIRALLEGRO 



JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU OCDA WC16030002 PAGE 32 

1 COUNT 56: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 
18, 2015, in violation of Section 1871.4{a) (1) of the Insurance 

2 
Code {MAKE FRAUDULENT STATEMENT), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

3 CAMPAU and LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO did unlawfully make and cause 
to be made a knowingly false and fraudulent material statement 

4 
and material representation for the purpose of obtaining and 

5 denying compensation as defined .in Section 3207 of the Labor 
Code. The statement and representation at issue: Regional 

6 Medical Services billed SEDGWICK for the professional {medical 
7 diagnostic) component of MRI services actually completed off­

site by third-party licensed radiologists with whom it 
8 independently contracted, submitted in support of such bills the 
9 diagnostic reports prepared by the licensed radiologists as if 

completed by Elite Diagnostics, and misidentified itself by name 
lO on billing forms to hide its status as a limited liability 
11 corporation wholly owned by non-licensed individuals. 

12 COUNT 57: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 

13 31, 2015, in violation of Section 550 {b) (3) of the Penal Code 
{INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU and LANDE 

14 ALAN MIRALLEGRO, with the intent to defraud, did unlawfully 

15 conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, and did knowingly assist 
with another person to conceal and fail to disclose the 

l6 occurrence of an event and a fact that affected the initial and 

17 continued material right and entitlement of TRAVELERS to an 
insurance benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit 

18 and payment to which TRAVELERS was entitled, namely: Regional 

19 Medical Services was not a professional corporation and was not 
authorized to submit claims for the professional services of 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

licensed 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

radiologists. 

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-FILED (DA CASE# 16F01375) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03/02111) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: LANDEN MIRALLEGRO 
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1 COUNT 58: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 
18, 2015, in violation of Section 1871.4 (a) (1) of the Insurance 

2 
Code (MAKE FRAUDULENT STATEMENT)' a FELONY' JEFFREY EDWARD 

3 CAMPAU and LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO did unlawfully make and cause 

4 
to be made a knowingly false and fraudulent material statement 
and material representation for the purpose of obtaining and 

5 denying compensation as defined in Section 3207 of the Labor 
Code. The statement and representation at issue: Regional 

6 Medical Services billed TRAVELERS for the professional (medical 
7 diagnostic) component of MRI services actually completed off­

si te by third-party licensed radiologists with whom it 
8 independently contracted, submitted in support of such bills the 
9 diagnostic reports prepared by the licensed radiologists as if 

completed by Elite Diagnostics, and misidentified itself by name 
lO on billing forms to hide its status as a limited liability 
11 corporation wholly owned by non-licensed individuals .. 

12 COUNT 59: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 

13 31, 2015, in violation of Section 550 (b) (3) of the Penal Code 
(INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU and LANDEN 

14 ALAN MIRALLEGRO, with the intent to defraud, did unlawfully 

15 conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, and did knowingly assist 
with another person to conceal and fail to disclose the 

16 occurrence of an event and a fact that affected the initial and 

17 continued material right and entitlement of ZENITH to an 
insurance benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit 

18 and payment to which ZENITH was entitled, namely: Regional 

19 Medical Services was not a professional corporation and was not 
authorized to submit claims for the professional services of 

20 licensed radiologists. 

21 

22 

23 

I 
I 
I 
I 

24 / 

25 I 
I 

26 I 
I 
I 

20 I 

27 

I 
I 

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-FILED (DA CASE# 16F01375) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03/02/11) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: LANDEN MIRALLEGRO 
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1 COUNT 60: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 
18, 2015, in violation of Section 1871.4 (a) (1) of the Insurance 

2 
Code (MAKE FRAUDULENT STATEMENT), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

3 CAMPAU and LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO did unlawfully make and cause 

4 
to be made a knowingly false and fraudulent material statement 
and material representation for the purpose of obtaining and 

5 denying compensation as defined in Section 3207 of the Labor 
Code. The statement and representation at issue: 

6 Medical Services billed ZENITH for the professional 
Regional 
(medical 

7 diagnostic) component of MRI services actually completed off­
site by third-party licensed radiologists with whom it 

8 independently contracted, submitted in support of such bills the 
9 diagnostic reports prepared by the licensed radiologists as if 

completed by Elite Diagnostics, and misidentified itself by name 
lO on billing forms to hide its status as a limited liability 
11 corporation wholly owned by non-licensed individuals. 

12 COUNT 61: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 
13 31, 2015, in violation of Section 550 (b) (3) of the Penal Code 

(INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU and LANDE 
14 ALAN MIRALLEGRO, with the intent to defraud, did unlawfully 

15 conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, and .did knowingly assist 
with another person to conceal and fail to disclose the 

16 occurrence of an event and a fact that affected the initial and 

17 continued material right and entitlement of ZURICH to an 
insurance benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit 

18 and payment to which ZURICH was entitled, namely: Regional 

19 Medical Services was not a professional corporation and was not 
authorized to submit claims for the professional services of 

20 licensed radiologists. 

21 
I 

22 / 

23 I 
I 

24 / 

25 I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

26 

27 

20 I 
I 
I 

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-FILED (DA CASE# 16F01375) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03/02/11) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: LANDEN MIRALLEGRO 



JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU OCDA WC16030002 PAGE 35 

1 COUNT 62: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 
18, 2015, in violation of Section 1871.4 {a) (1) of the Insurance 

2 
Code {MAKE FRAUDULENT STATEMENT) ' a FELONY' JEFFREY EDWARD 

3 CAMPAU and LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO did unlawfully make and cause 
to be made a knowingly false and fraudulent material statement 

4 
and material representation for the purpose of obtaining and 

5 denying compensation as defined in Section 3207 of the Labor 
Code. The statement and representation at issue: 

6 Medical Services billed ZURICH for the professional 
Regional 
{medical 

7 diagnostic) component of MRI services actually completed off­
site by third-party licensed radiologists with whom it 

8 independently contracted, submitted in support of such bills the 
g diagnostic reports prepared by the licensed radiologists as if 

completed by Elite Diagnostics, and misidentified itself by name 
lO on billing forms to hide its status as a limited liability 
11 corporation wholly owned by non-licensed individuals. 

12 COUNT 63: On or about February 19, 2016, in violation of Section 

13 3215 of the Labor Code {REFERRAL OF CLIENTS FOR COMPENSATION), a 
FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU and LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO did 

14 unlawfully offer, deliver, receive, and accept a rebate, refund, 

15 commission, preference, patronage, dividend, discount and other 
consideration, as compensation and inducement 

l6 clients and patients to perform and obtain 

17 benefits. {Payment to Marketing Professionals LLC 

for referring 
services and 

by Regional) 

18 COUNT 64: On or about March 20, 2015, in violation of Section 

19 3215 of the Labor Code {REFERRAL OF CLIENTS FOR COMPENSATION), a 
FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU and LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO did 

20 unlawfully offer, deliver, receive, and accept a rebate, refund, 

21 commission, preference, patronage, dividend, discount and other 
consideration, as compensation and inducement for referring 

22 clients and patients to perform and obtain services and 

23 benefits. {Payment to Gold Card Consortium Inc. by Regional) 

24 COUNT 65: On or about December 23, 2015, in violation of Section 

25 3215 of the Labor Code {REFERRAL OF CLIENTS FOR COMPENSATION), a 
FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU and LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO did 

26 unlawfully offer, deliver, receive, and accept a rebate, refund, 
commission, preference, patronage, dividend, discount and other 27 
consideration, as compensation and inducement for referring 

28 clients and patients to perform and obtain services and 
benefits.{Payment to COC California Orthopedic Care by Abrexis) 

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-FILED (DA CASE# 16F01375) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03/02/11) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: LANDEN MIRALLEGRO 
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1 COUNT 66: On or about October 20, 2015, in violation of Section 
3215 of the Labor Code (REFERRAL OF CLIENTS FOR COMPENSATION), a 

2 
FELONY' JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU and LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO did 

3 unlawfully offer, deliver, receive, and accept a rebate, refund, 

4 

5 

commission, preference, patronage, dividend, discount and other 
consideration, as compensation and inducement for referring 
clients and patients to perform and obtain services and 
benefits. (Payment to Marketing Professionals LLC by Abrexis) 

6 

7 COUNT 67: On or about February 02, 2 014, in violation of Section 
3215 of the Labor Code (REFERRAL OF CLIENTS FOR COMPENSATION), a 

8 FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD' CAMPAU and LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO did 
9 unlawfully offer, deliver, receive, and accept a rebate, refund, 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

1.5 

16 

17 

18 

19 

commission, preference, patronage, dividend, discount and other 
consideration, as compensation and inducement for referring 
clients and patients to perform and obtain services and 
benefits. (Payment to Sere Business Consultants by Regional) 

COUNT 68: On or about November 25, 2013, in violation of Section 
3215 of the Labor Code (REFERRAL OF CLIENTS FOR COMPENSATION), a 
FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU and LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO did 
unlawfully offer, deliver, receive, and accept a rebate, refund, 
commission, preference, patronage, dividend, discount and other 
consideration, as compensation and inducement for referring 
clients and patients to perform and obtain services and 
benefits. (Payment to Jason Muzzarelli by Regional) 

COUNT 69: On or about January 25, 2015, in violation of Section 
3215 of the Labor Code (REFERRAL OF CLIENTS FOR COMPENSATION), a 

20 FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU and LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO did 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

unlawfully offer, deliver, receive, and accept a rebate, refund, 
commission, preference, patronage, dividend, discount and other 
consideration, as compensation and inducement for referring 
clients and patients to perform and obtain services and 
benefits. (Payment to Gold Card Consortium Inc by Abrexis) 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-FILED (DA CASE# 16F01375) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(OJ/02111) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: LANDEN MIRALLEGRO 
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1 COUNT 70: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and March 31, 
2016, in violation of Section 550 (b) (3) of the Penal Code 

2 
(INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU and LANDEN 

3 ALAN MIRALLEGRO, with the intent to defraud, did unlawfully 
conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, and did knowingly assist 

4 with another person to conceal and fail to disclose the 
5 occurrence of an event and a fact that affected the initial and 

continued material right and entitlement of U.S. DEPARTMENT OF 
6 LABOR to an insurance benefit and payment, and to the amount of 
7 a benefit and payment to which U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR was 

entitled, namely: Regional Medical Services was not a 
8 professional corporation and was not authorized to submit claims 
9 for the professional services of licensed radiologists. 

lO COUNT 71: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and March 31, 
11 2016, in violation of Section 1871.4(a) (1) of the Insurance Code 

(MAKE FRAUDULENT STATEMENT), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU 
12 and LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO did unlawfully make and cause to be 

13 made a knowingly false and fraudulent material statement and 
material representation for the purpose of obtaining and denying 

14 compensation as defined in Section 3207 of the Labor Code. The 

15 statement and representation at issue: Regional Medical Services 
billed U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR for the professional (medical 

16 diagnostic) component of MRI services actually completed off­
site by third-party licensed radiologists with whom it 
independently contracted, submitted in support of such bills the 

17 

18 diagnostic reports prepared by the licensed radiologists as if 

19 completed by Elite Diagnostics, and misidentified itself by name 
on billing forms to hide its status as a limited liability 

20 corporation wholly owned by non-licensed individuals .. 

21 
COUNT 72: On or about and between July 01, 

22 31, 2013, in violation of Section 550 (b) (3) 
(INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 23 

2012 and December 
of the Penal Code 
CAMPAU and LANDEN 

ALAN MIRALLEGRO, with the intent to defraud, did unlawfully 
24 conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, and did knowingly assist 

with another person to conceal and fail to disclose the 25 
occurrence of an event and a fact that affected the initial and 

26 continued material right and entitlement of U.S. DEPARTMENT OF 
LABOR to an insurance benefit and payment, and to the amount of 

27 
a benefit and payment to which U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR was 

28 entitled, namely: Elite Diagnostics was not a professional 
corporation and was not authorized to submit claims for the 
professional services of licensed radiologists. 

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-FILED (DA CASE# 16F01375) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03/02/11) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: LANDEN MIRALLEGRO 
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1 COUNT 73: On or about and between July 01, 2012 and December 
18, 2013, in violation of Section 1871.4 (a) (1) of the Insurance 

2 
Code (MAKE FRAUDULENT STATEMENT), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

3 CAMPAU and LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO did unlawfully make and cause 
to be made a knowingly false and fraudulent material statement 

4 and material representation for the purpose of obtaining and 
5 denying compensation as defined in Section 3207 of the Labor 

Code. The statement and representation at issue: Elite 
6 Diagnostics billed U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR for the professional 
7 (medical diagnostic) component of MRI services actually 

completed off-site by third-party licensed radiologists with 
8 whom it independently contracted, submitted in support of such 
9 bills the diagnostic reports prepared by the licensed 

radiologists as if completed by Elite Diagnostics, and 
lO misidentified itself by name on billing forms to hide its status 
11 as a limited liability corporation wholly owned by non-licensed 

12 

13 

22 

individuals. 

ENHANCEMENT(S) 

3, 4, 5, 6, 
21, 22, 23, 
37, 38, 39, 
53, 54, 55, 

As to Count(s) 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 
15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 

23 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 

24 

25 

47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 
63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 72 and 73, it is further 
alleged pursuant to Penal Code section 12022.6(a) (4) (PROPERTY 
DAMAGE OVER $3,200,000), that JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU and LANDEN 

26 ALAN MIRALLEGRO intentionally took, damaged, and destroyed 
property valued in excess of three million two hundred thousand 

27 
dollars ($3,200,000) during the commission and attempted 

28 commission of the above offense. 

I 

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-FILED (DA CASE# 16F01375) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03102111) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: LANDEN MIRALLEGRO 
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1 As to Count(s) 1, 2, 3' 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 

2 
15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 2 9' 30, 
31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40' 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 

3 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 5 6' 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 
63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 6 9' 70, 71, 72 and 73, it is further 

4 alleged pursuant to Penal Code section 12022.l(b) (CRIME BAIL -
5 - CRIME), that at the time of the commission of the above 

offense, defendants JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU and LANDEN ALAN 
6 MIRALLEGRO released from custody bail and the was on on 
7 defendants' s own recognizance on a primary felony, in case 

13ZF0179. 
8 

9 I declare under penalty of perjury, on information and belief, 
that the foregoing is true and correct. 

10 

11 Dated 07-14-2016 at Orange County, California. 
KS/AC 16F01375 

12 

13 
TONY RACKAUCKAS, DISTRICT ATTORNEY 

14 

15 by: /s/ SHADD! KAMIABIPOUR 
SHADD! KAMIABIPOUR, Deputy District Attorney 

16 

17 RESTITUTION CLAIMED 

18 None 

19 $ ___ _ 
x To be determined 

20 

21 BAIL RECOMMENDATION: 

22 JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU 

23 LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO 

24 NOTICES: 

25 

$ 500,000.00 
$ 500,000.00 

The People request that defendant and counsel disclose, within 
26 15 days, all of the materials and information described in Penal 

Code section 1054.3, and continue to provide any later-acquired 
27 

materials and information subject to disclosure, and without 
28 further request or order. 

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-FILED (DA CASE# 16F01375) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03/02!11) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: LANDEN MIRALLEGRO 
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1 

Pursuant to Welfare & Institutions Code §827 and California Rule 
2 

of Court 5.552, notice is hereby given that the People will seek 
3 a court order to disseminate the juvenile case file of the 

defendant/minor, if any exists, to all parties in this action, 
4 through their respective attorneys of record, in the prosecution 
5 
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28 

of this case. 

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-FILED (DA CASE# 16F01375} 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03/02111) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: LANDEN MIRALLEGRO 



Cl Charge Sentence Range Enhancements Yrs. Term for Priors Yrs. Total Penalty Years 

Maximum Total Pun!shm r5. 

3. lJV\ In addition to time in custody, I understand the court may also order me to pay a fine as follows: up to 
$10,000 for most felonies [P.C. 672]; up to $20,000 for selected drug offenses [H&S 11372]; up to 

LM $50,000 for selected drug offenses [H&S 11352.5]; or other: · 
4. __ I understand it is absolutely necessary that all plea agreements, promises of a particular sentence, 

1 AA and sentence recommendations be completely disclosed to the court on this form. 
5. _u_· \ Right to an attorney: I understand I have the right to be represented by an attorney at all stages of 

the proceedings until my case is completed. If I cannot afford an attorney, one will be appointed for me 
free of charge. However, I understand that at the conclusion of my case, the court may order me to 

I M reimburse the County of Orange for the cost of my attorney, according to my ability to pay. 
6. _'-'_ • I Right to a preliminary hearing: I understand I have the right to a preliminary hearing at which a 

judicial officer will determine if there is sufficient evidence to justify setting my case for trial. At this 
hearing, I have the right to be represented by an attorney as described in paragraph 5 above, the right 
to confront and cross-examine witnesses against me, the right to present evidence on my behalf, and 
the right to remain silent and not testify; but I may testify if I want to. I waive and give up my right to a 

1 •A preliminary hearing. · 
7. _LJ_v \Jury trial rights: I understand I have the right to a speedy and public trial by a jury. I waive and give 

up these rights. 
8. LM Right to confront and cross-examine witnesses: I understand I have the right to confront the 

witnesses against me and to cross-examine them myself or have my attorney cross-examine them. I 
LI"\ waive and give up these rights. 

9. __ Right to testify or remain silent: I understand I have the right to testify on my behalf. I also 
understand I have the right to remain silent, and I cannot be compelled to testify against my will. I 

UV\ waive and give up these rights. 
10. _ Right to present evidence: I understand I have the right to present evidence and to call witnesses to 

testify on my behalf. I further understand I have the right to invoke the compulsory process of the court 

1 AA to subpoena evidence and witnesses at no cost to me. I waive and give up these rights. 
11.µ_· \Immigration consequences: I understand if I am not a citizen of the United States, my conviction for 

the offense charged will have the consequence of deportation, exclusion from admission to the United 
States, or denial of naturalization pursuant to the laws of the United States. 
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF ORANGE 
ADVISEMENT AND WAIVER OF RIGHTS FOR A FELONY GUil TY PLEA 

Case No. {(ICfj gqz..,. People v. ~4 v4f&i M1m tllft;u. 
1. My true full name is ________________________ _ 

I am represented by ________________________ _ 

2. I understand that I am pleading guilty, and admitting the following offenses, special 
punishment allegations; and prior convictions, carrying the possible penalties as follows: 

Ct. Charge Sentence Range Enhancements Yrs. Term tor Priors Yrs. Total Penalty Years 

Maximum Total Punlshm 

3. __ In addition to time in custody, I understand the court may also order me to pay a fine as follows: up to 
$10,000 for most felonies [P.C. 672]; up to $20,000 for selected drug offenses [H&S 11372]; up to 
$50,000 for selected drug offenses [H&S 11352.5]; or other: 

4. __ I understand it is absolutely necessary that all plea agreements, promises of particular sentence, 
and sentence recommendations be completely disclosed to the court on this f 

5. __ Right to an attorney: I understand I have the right to be represented by attorney at all stages of 
the proceedings until my case is completed. If I cannot afford an attorney: ne will be appointed for me 
free of charge. However, I understand that at the conclusion of my e, the court may order me to 
reimburse the County of Orange for the cost of my attorney, accordi to my ability to pay. 

6. __ Right to a preliminary hearing: I understand I have the right a preliminary hearing at which a 
judicial officer Will determine if there is sufficient evidence to · stify setting my case for trial. Al this 
hearing, I have the right to be represented by an attorney a ascribed in paragraph 5 above, the right 
to confront and cross-examine witnesses against me, th 1ght to present evidence on my behalf, and 
the right to remain silent and not testify; but I may tes · if I want to. I waive and give up my right to a 
preliminary hearing. 

7. __ Jury trial rights: I understand I have the right to speedy and public trial by a jury. I waive and give 
up these rights. 

8. __ Right to confront and cross-examine w· nesses: I understand I have the right to confront the 
witnesses against me and to cross-exam· e them myself or have my attorney cross-examine them. I 
waive and give up these rights. 

9. __ Right to testify or remain silent: understand I have the right to testify on my behalf. I also 
understand I have the right to re in silent, and I cannot be compelled to testify against my will. I 
waive and give up these rights. 

10. _ Right to present evidence: I derstand I have the right to present evidence and to call witnesses to 
testify on my behalf. I furthe nderstand I have the right to invoke the compulsory process of the court 
to subpoena evidence an itnesses at no cost to me. I waive and give up these rights. 

11. _ Immigration consequ ces: I understand if I am not a citizen of the United States, my conviction for 
the offense charged I have the consequence of deportation, exclusion from admission to the United 
States, or denial of aturalization pursuant to the laws of the United States. 
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Case No. /~ eF If 'f 2- People v. 

~ Strike Offense(s): understand that my conviction in this case is for a serious or violent felony ("strike") 
/ ~ which may result in the mandatory denial of probation, substantially increased penalties, and a term in state 

prison for any future felony conviction. 
13.l)I/\ Fourth Amendment waiver: I understand under the Fourth and Fourteenth Amendments to the 

United States Constitution, I have a right to be free from unreasonable searches and seizures. I wawe and give 
up this right, and further agree that for the period during which I am on probation or mandatory 
supervision I will submit my person and property, including any residence, premises, container or vehicle 
under my control to search and seizure at any time of the day or night by any Jawenforcement officer, probation 
officer, post-release community supervision officer, or parole officer, with or without a warrant, probable cause, 

I IV\or reasonable suspicion. 
14.1...1_ - 18 lakely/Cunningham waiver: I understand I may have the right to a jury or court trial as to certain 

factors that can be used to increase my sentence on any count, sentencing enhancement, or allegation, 
to the upper or maximum term provided by law. I waive and give up the right to a jury or court trial on all of 
these factors. I agree the judge will determine the existence of any of these factors, within the judge's discretion, 
as allowed by law. I agree this waiver shall apply to any future sentence imposed following a probation 

/ AA revocation. 
151-_r \Appeal waiver: I understand I have the right to appeal from decisions and orders of the Superior 

Court. I waive and give up my right to appeal from any and all decisions and orders made in my case, including 
motions to suppress evidence brought pursuant to Penal Code section 1538.5. I waive and give up my right to 
appeal from my guilty plea. I waive and give up my right to appeal from any legally authorized sentence the court 

1 11,,. imposes which is within the terms and limits of this plea agreement. 
16.w_w \Cruz waiver: I understand that if, pending sentencing, I am arrested for or commit another crime, violate any 

· condition of my release, or willfully fail to appear for my probation interview or my sentencing hearing, the 
sentence portion of this agreement will be cancelled. I will be sentenced unconditonally and I will not be 

1 A" allowed to withdraw my guilty plea(s). 
17.U_v \Arbuckle waiver: I understand I have the right to be sentenced by the judge who accepts this plea. I 

waive and give up that right. 
~ _ Probation Report waiver: I understand I have the right to a full probation report before sentencing. I 

waive and give up that right. · 
~- Mandatory Supervision waiver: I understand that I will be on mandatory supervision (P.C. . 

1170(h}(5).) for the period of time and subject to the terms and conditions specified in this plea agreement. I 
understand if I violate any term or condition of mandatory supervision I could be sent to county jail for the 
remainder of my sentence as set forth on page 6, less any credit for time served. 

~- Post-Release Community Supervision: I understand that upon release from state prison I may be placed on 
post-release community supervision for a period of time not to exceed three years, supervised by county 
officers. I further understand I could be sent to county jail for up to ten days on the order of the post-release 

;r,/' community supervision authority without a court hearing. · 
/''\-- Post-Release Community Supervision Revocation: I understand that, following a court hearing, if I am found 

in violation of any of the terms or conditions of post-release community supervision, I could be sent to county 
jail for up to 180 days each time I am found in violation. )'I-._ Parole waiver: I understand that upon release from state prison I may be placed on parole for a 
period of time ranging from three years to life, supervised by the California Department of Corrections and · 
Rehabilitation. I further understand that if I am found in violation of any of the terms or conditions of parole, I 
could be sent to county jail for up to 180 days, except if my sentence was life, I could be sent back to state 
prison for up to a year. 

_ Mandatory execution of sentence: I understand I am not eligible for probation and I will be sentenced 
to state prison or county jail pursuant to P.C. 1170(h). 

~ Local OCDA DNA Database Consent and Waiver: I voluntarily consent and agree to provide a Local DNA Database 
sample, prints and photograph to the Local OCDA DNA Database for permanent retention, forensic analyses and 
continual searches, anytime in the future, against other DNA profiles, prints, and photographs in any local, state, 
national, or International law enfOrcement database only for law enforcei:nent purposes. I hereby waive and give up 
my right to withdraw this consent and understand that my consent and waiver of my right to withdraw my consent will 
remain valid and enforceable even if I successfully complete the terms of my negotiated disposition or a PC 1203.4 
motion is granted. I understand that providing a DNA sample may violate my Fourth Amendment rights and I waive 
and give up that right as it relates to the collection and analysis of my DNA sample and continual searching of my DNA 
profile. Additionally, I voluntarily agree to provide my DNA sample immediately, or if I am in custody, within 72 hours of 
my release. I also agree to pay a $75 administrative fee at the time of collection of my Local OCDA DNA Database 
sample. 
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Case No. /(elf/{,<(?..- Peoplev. -rfmf~r-~ M1Yo lfifo. 

~roposed disposition: I voluntarily agree and und=J theao~rt will: (Initial all that apply) 

_ (a) Sentence me to state prison for a period of years and __ months, credit for time served 
of days actual custody and days of good time/work time for a total credit of 
____ d,ays. I waive and give up my right to make application for probation and request 
immediate sentence. 

_ (b) Sentence me to county jail, for a period of years and months pursuant to P.C. 
1170(h ), credit for time served of days actual custody and days of good 
time/work time for a total credit of days. I waive and give up my right to make 
application for probation and request immediate sentence. 

_ (c) Pronounce a divided sentence to county jail for a period of years and months 
· [P.C. 1170(h)]. The sentence is divided as follows: years and __ months incarceration in 

the county jail, followed by mandatory supervision for years and months under the 
terms and conditions set forth on the attached pages 6 and 7. 

_ (d) Consider my application for probation before pronouncing sentence. I understand the court may 
deny my application for probation and sentence me to (check one) 0 state prison 0 county jail 
for a maximum period of years and months. 

rant me probation under the terms and conditions set forth on the attached pages 6 and 7 that I 
ave initialed and signed. I understand I have the right to reject probation and have the court 

impose a final sentence. However, I agree to accept probation on the terms and conditions set 
forth on the attached pages 6 and 7. I further understand that if I am found in violation of any of the 
terms or conditions of probation, the court may sentence me to (check one) 0 state prison 

~
D county jail in this case for a maximum period of years and months. 

f) arvey waiver: Order me to pay restitution on counts ':}O , t-1. 1'L1 1 $ . , even if any of these 
counts have been dismissed as part of the plea agreement, in the amount of 

1ff 11 112...,1-{'l/. lt2-- , or. iR an ?R2Q'IAt te Be ~etc111:i:1cd by ~"'1e P:obalio1• Bepnft1ReMt. If I ~ 
disagree with the amount of restitution determined by the Probation Department, I may request a 
court hearing to determine the amount of restitution. 0 The sentencing court retains jurisdiction 
over this case for restitution purposes (if box checked). 

rder me to pay the mandatory state restitution fine between $240 and $10,000 [P.C. 1202.4]. A 
second restitution fine in the same amount will also be ordered if I receive a sentence that includes 
probation, a conditional sentence, mandatory supervision, post-releas.e community supervision, or 
parole. This second fine will be suspended and I will only have to pay it if the court later finds that I 
have violated the terms of my probation, conditional sentence, mandatory supervision, post­
release community supervision, or parole [P.C. 1202.44 & 1202.45]. A $40.00 court security fee 
must also be paid [P.C. 1465.8] as well as a $30.00 court facility fee [G.C. 70373] on each count 

JJv\.c:\convicted. . 
~~Order me to pay a mandatory fee of $70.00 for each count convicted. [Court Operations- $40.00-

P.C. 1465.8 and Facilities- $30.00- G.C. 70373]. 
-~ Order me to pay a mandatory laboratory analysis fee of $50.00 for each specified drug offense, 

plus penalty assessment [H&S 11372.5 & P.C. 1464]. 
-)if Order me to pay a mandatory drug program fee of $150.00 for each specified drug offense [H&S 

I.JI\ 11372.7]. 
~rder me to provide a state DNA sample and prints for the State DNA Database pursuant to P.C. 

296 and P.C. 296.1. 
Order me to provide a local DNA sample, prints and photograph to the OCDA for permanent 
retention, analyses and search within any law enforcement database(s) for only law enforcement 
purposes. 

_ llU?Order me to register pursuant to the following: (Check all that apply) 
T' 0 H&S 11590 (narcotics offense) 

0 P.C. 186.30 (gang-related offense) . 
0 P.C. 457.1 (arson-related offense) I understand I will have to register for the rest of my life. 
0 P.C. 290 (sex offense) I understand I will have to register for the rest of my life if I work, attend school, or reside In Callfomla. 

-Jlf-Order that my driver's license or driving .privilege be suspended or revoked for a period of 
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Case No. /ff CF I 'f,(.(2-

LI"\ (o) The court will order that all monies paid will first be applied to restitution; and that the following 
terms are also part of this plea: 

\ J. _ eve 23593 advisement: You are hereby advised that being under the influence of alcohol or drugs, 
"{:.., or both, impairs your ability to safely operate a motor vehicle. Therefore, it is extremely dangerous to 

human life to drive while under the influence of alcohol or drugs, or both. If you continue to drive while 
under the influence of alcohol or drugs, or both, and, as a result of that driving someone is killed, you 
can be charged with murder. 

2.f.:M. I acknowledge all other cases pending against me in Orange County and the proposed disposition: 

l/--lu's ~ wdl rM tmf/MVYAf ft, W:# !3'CF0171. 

28.l.JV\ I understand a plea of guilty in this case may constitute an admission I violated a previous grant of 
probation, mandatory supervision, post-release community supervision, or parole in other cases and 
may result in additional penalties imposed in those cases. 

291/V\ I offer my plea of guilty freely and voluntarily, and with full understanding of all matters set forth in the 
accusatory pleading and this advisement and waiver of rights form. No one has made any threats or 
used any force against me, my family, or anyone else I know, in order to convince me to plead guilty in 
this case. Further, all promises that have been made to me to convince me to plead guilty are on this 
advisement and waiver of rights form. 

30. l..JV\ I offer the following facts as the basis for my guilty plea: 

In Orange County, California, on BAJ ~a.,.._,· /f-? ... !)-13. ~ ,J.../'{-fy 

f: tvui(4'lf! &d. M /fLl//:i If; . CIJll'fl~ M tHfutt'~ . 
Pf7J("14t'M.Js ll.<!......1 u,c... ~u'a..... ()r'lhoµ.Ju: ~1 Cfbld <?Md. 
&.JwiiW 1 Swe_.,, &s1110?. ~tdh..ts &.d ({~ M((j)rvLl!t • 
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CaseNo. ff.t/eF-1~'{?.- Peoplev. ~ fA1t"1xlfL4n>. 
31.UA.1 understand each and every one of the rights set forth above in this advisement and waiver of rights 

form. I waive and give up each of those rights in order to enter my guilty plea. I am entering a guilty 
plea because I am in fact guilty and for no other reason. I declare under penalty of perjury I have read, 
understood, and personally initialed each numbered item above, and I have discussed them with my 
attorney. I declare under penalty of perjury everything on this form is true and correct. I understand the 
signing and filing of this form is conclusive evidence I have pied guilty to the charges listed on this 
advisement and waiver of rights form. 

Executed in Orange County, California. 

Dated: _5_/_1~}_17~ __ Signed: ____ ~---::,-£-----:--,-· _____ _ 

~dant 
32. DEFENSE ATIORNEY'S STATEMENT: I am the attorney of record for defendant. I have explained 

to defendant each of the rights set forth on this form. I have discussed the charges and the facts with 
defendant. I have studied the possible defenses to the charges and discussed those possible 
defenses· with defendant. I have discussed the possible sentence ranges and immigration 
consequences with defendant. I also have discussed the contents of this form with defendant. I concur 
with defendant's decision to waive the rights set forth on this form and to plead guilty. No promises of 
a particular sentence or sentence recommendation have been made to defendant by me, or to my 
knowledge by the prosecuting attorney or the court, which have not been fully disclosed on this form. I 
agree that this form may be received by the court as evidence of defendant's advisement and 
voluntary, intelligent, knowing, and express waiver of the rights set forth on this form. 

Dated: ff) /1 / I J Signed: -~......V:r&.k:::==='------------
/ ( Attorney 

33: INTERPRETER'S STATEMENT: 

34. 

I, , having been duly sworn as a court certified interpreter, 
state that I am fluent in the language. I translated the contents of 
this form to defendant in that language. The defendant told me he/she understood the contents of this 
form and initialed and signed.it in my presence. 

Dated: _________ Signed:----------,--,-----,-----------
Interpreter 

FOR THE PEOPLE: 

Dated: > /11 7= 
Plea to the Court __ _ 
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF ORANGE 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF FELONY PROBATION AND MANDATORY SUPERVISION 

Case No. /&eF-1 'll.(2' People v. W ~ 141M M/ra, I~. 
,X_ __ Sentenced to State Prison for years and months. Execution of .sentence suspended. 

Placed on probation for years. 
O. UV\ Imposition of sentence suspended. Placed on probation for ~ years. Check one: ~Supervised 

probation; or D Probation _Qilpartment relieved of supervision. 
0~ Probationers: Serve 3'45 in County Jail. g~edit for 5 days actual time served and > 

days good time/work time for a total credit of ~ days. Stay granted until ______ _ 
~-- Sent~nced to county jail for a ~eriod of years and l!lonths pu~suant to P.C. 117~(h). 

Credit for days actual time served and days good time/work time for a total credit of 
,,,..,-.,-..,-..., days. 

'ii( __ Divided Sentence. Sentenced to county jail for a period of years and months [Total 
term under P.C. 1170(h)(5)]. The sentence is divided as follows: years and months 
incarceration in county jail, followed by years and months of mandatory supervision 
under the terms and conditions set forth on this page and the attached page 7. Credit for days 
actual time served and days good time/work time for a total credit of days. 

6. Pay fine of plus penalty assessment. 
.(!)LM Pay mandatory fee of $70.00 for each count convicted. [Court Operations- $40.00- P.C. 1465.8 and 

Facilities- $30.00- G.C. 70373]. 
Pay mandatory laboratory analysis fee of $50.00 for each specified drug offense plus penalty 
assessment [H&S 11372.5 & P.C. 1464]. 
Pay mandatory drug program fee of $150.00 for each specified drug offense [H&S 11372.7]. 
Pay mandatory state restitution fine of $13oD [Min: $240; Max: $10,000- P.C. 1202.4). If your 
sentence includes probation, a conditional sentence, mandatory supervision, post-release community 
supervision or parole, the court will order you to pay a second restitution fine in the same amount, but 
it will be suspended and you will only have to pay the second fine if you are later found in violation of 
your probation, conditional sentence, mandatory supervision, post-release community supervision, or 
parole [P.C. 1202.44 & 45]. All monies paid by defendant for any purpose will first be applied to 

1 A" restitution until it is paid in full [Cal. Constitution]. . 
11.~- Pay restitution on counts V ~ - 1'3 . , even if any of these counts have been dismissed as part 

of a plea agreement, in the amount of ti/, I 1:2, tfqt. lR Z. , or il'I !IA eff!e1o~t le lie 4u 
dete~ifileet 5) tl:e Co'1rt and as directed h~' +ho Pileentie11 8eJ38FlRG&el'lt er MaAelstepy €MJ38P'JieieA1 You 
are also ordered to make all financial disclosures required by law in order to fulfill your responsibility to 
pay full restitution [P.C. 1202.4). You are also o!9,ered to pay interest on restitution ~!'j:rate ofl0% 

X 
(check one) D from the date of sentencing OR ¥l,from the date of-less, ('Ltl

1
t1/t./'!-} r'f"""' · 

_ Register pursuant to: (Check all that apply) 
D H&S 11590 [narcotics offense] D P.C. 290 [sexual offense- lifetime registration] 
0 P.C. 186.22 [gang-related offense] D P.C. 457.1 [arson offense- lifetime registration] 

@I.fr\Provide a state DNA sample and prints for the State DNA Database pursuant to P.C. 296 and 296.1, if 
. not already provided. · 
~rovide a local DNA sample, prints and photograph to the OCDA for permanent retention, analyses 
~ ~nd search within any law enforcement database(s) for only law enforcement purposes immediately 

or, if in custody, within 72 .hours of your release. 
_ Do not be in the presence of children under the age of 18, unless accompanied by a responsible adult 

21 years of age or older and approved in advance by your probation or mandatory supervision officer. 
_ Use no unauthorized drugs, narcotics, or controlled substances, and submit to drug or narcotic testing 

as directed by your probation or mandatory supervision officer, or any peace officer. 
ubmit your person and property, including any residence, premises, container or vehicle under your 

control, to search and seizure at any time of the day or night by any Jaw enforcement officer, probation 
officer, or mandatory supervision officer, with or without a warrant, probable cause, or reasonable 
suspicion. 
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Case No. /(t;lf/1<f2.- People v. -~"-==""-'J.,.,i'-"-_;v{~1'!'-w'-"""'t...,.lt&1:q-'-ro~. __ 

18.l.JI-\ Cooperate with your probation or mandatory supervision officer in any plan for psychological, 
psychiatric, alcohol, and/or drug treatment. Seek training, schooling, or employment, and maintain 
residence as approved by your probation or mandatory supervision officer. Do not associate with 
persons known to you to be parolees, on post-release community supervision, convicted felons, users 

Y 
or sellers of illegal drugs, or otherwise disapproved of by probation or mandatory supervisiori,. -'!< ~~ 

_ Do not possess any blank checks, write any portion of any checks, have any checking account, nor 
use or possess any credit cards or open credit accounts, unless approved in advance by your 
probation or mandatory supervision officer. Use only your true name. Do not possess any other 
person's personal identifying information or personal financial information unless approved in advance 

l.fl\ by your probation or mandatory supervision officer. 
20. _ Do not own, use, or possess any type of dangerous or deadly weapon,, including any firearm or 

1 Mammunition. 
21 . .....,_'Cl bey all orders, rules, regulations, and directives of the Court, Probation Department, Mandatory 

1 Al\S_upervision, and Jail. 
22.L..1___ W iolate no law. 

Driver's license or driving privilege is suspended or revoked for a period of 
All of the below apply unless lined out: 
(a) Do not drive a motor vehicle with a measurable amount of alcohol in your blood. 
{b) Submit to a chemical test of your blood on demand of any peace officer, probation officer, or 
mandatory supervision officer. 
(c) Do not be present in any establishment where the primary items for sale are alcoholic beverages. 
(d) Do not consume any alcoholic beverages. 

¥ 
(e) Do not drive a motor vehicle without a valid California Driver's License on yo ur person . 

. _ Attend and complete the following (check all that apply): 
D 52 week Batterer's Treatment Program: D Alcohol/Drug Component D Parenting Component 
D 1 year Child Abuser's Program 

~ _ Comply with the terms and conditions of the Protective Order. R,- Do not, in any manner, directly or indirectly, initiate contact with, nor have any communication with: 

28. L/v\ Disclose your probation or mandatory supervision status and terms upon the request of any peace 
officer. 

"29\UV\other c,pnditions: "" L 
~ UMf't Id~ a.df4'fiw) NIY!S IV1 

30.IJV\ Pay cost of probation or mandatory supervision, according to ability to pay, as directed by your 
probation or mandatory supervision officer. 

31.~ I understand that the Court ultimately determines the conditions of probation and mandatory 
supervision, and I have the right to request the Court modify or eliminate any condition imposed by the 
Probation Department that I believe is unreasonable. 

I have read and agree to all the terms and conditions I have initialed on pages 6 and 7 of this form. 

Dated: 5 /t /12 Defendant's Signature: __ ~6"'"--=---+------
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Additional conditions of probation for Defendant Landen Mirallegro 

Case# 16CF1842 

o Defendant acknowledges and understands that he may not collect on healthcare claims 
that he submitted to workers compensation carriers through his companies: Aspen 
Medical Resources, LLC, National Marketing dba National DME, Regional Imaging and 
Elite Diagnostics. 

o Defendant acknowledges and understands that he may not sell the outstanding 
receivables for any outstanding workers compensation healthcare claims generated by his 
companies: Aspen Medical Resources, LLC, National Marketing dba National DME, 
Regional Imaging and Elite Diagnostics to any third parties, either inside or outside of the 
State of California. 

o Defendant acknowledges and understands that he will voluntarily relinquish his 
ownership interest in the liens and will dismiss all liens at the Workers Compensation 
Appeals Board, for his companies: Aspen Medical Resources, LLC, National Marketing 
dba National DME, Regional Imaging and Elite Diagnostics, pursuant to Labor Code § 
139.2~. B'I !:.<("/' 7. 

o Defendant may not sell his home until the restitution to US Department of Treasury in the 
amount of $1.172.491.62 is paid in full, including any accrued interest at the rate of I 0% 
beginning from the Receiver's Final Report on case# 13ZFOl79. 

o Defendant may petition the Court to terminate probation on this case only, upon full 
payment of restitution and fines, and completion of custody time provided there are no 
further law or probation violations . 

. o It is the intention of the parties that the defendant's businesses be returned to him as soon 
as practicable and he will cease receiving any compensation, either in the form of a salary 
or otherwise, from the receivership, and that all collections and expenses received from 
the date of this plea forward are the responsibility of the defendants. 

--~-----+------'Defendant's Signature 
LandenMJrattegfO 



l 

2 

3 

4 THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ) 

5 ) 

Plaintiff, ) 
6 ) 

7 ) 

vs. ) INDICTMENT 
8 ) 

9 RYAN NATHANIL MCCRACKEN 12/18/74 ) 

A7101440 ) 
10 JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU 10/15/74 ) 

11 A7638659 ) 

AKA JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAN ) 
12 JEFFREY EDWARD CAMP AO ) 

13 JEFFREY EDWARD CAMP EV ) 

LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO 09/19/75 ) 
14 A9033126 ) 

15 ABRAHAM KHORSHAD 08/26/51 ) 

F3161314 ) 
16 ) 

17 Defendant(sl l 

18 THE ORANGE COUNTY GRAND JURY accuses the above-named RY 

19 NATHANIL MCCRACKEN, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU, LANDEN ALA 
MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD of violating the law in Orange 

20 County, California, as follows: 

21 
COUNT 1: On or about and between June 08, 2005 and October 21, 

22 2013, in violation of Section 182 (a) (1) of the Penal Code 

23 (CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT A CRIME), a FELONY, RYAN NATHANIL 
MCCRACKEN, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and 

24 ABRAHAM KHORSHAD did unlawfully conspire together and with eac 
other to commit the crime of INSURANCE FRAUD, in violation of 

25 
Section 550(a) of the Penal Code Code. 

26 
It is further alleged that pursuant to and for the purpose of 

27 
carrying out the objects and purposes of the conspiracy, one and 

28 more of the conspirators committed the following overt acts: 

I 

-1· INDICTMENT (DA CASE# 13F01484) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(OJ/02111) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: RYAN MCCRACKEN, LANDEN MIRALLEGRO, ABRAHAM KHORSHAD 



l OVERT ACT l 

2 
OVERT ACTS: 

3 
I.Jeffrey Campau, Landen Mirallegro and Abraham Khorshad forme 

4 a Durable Medical Equipment company named ASPEN MEDICAL 
5 RESOURCES, LLC in June of 2005 to provide almost exclusively 

durable medical equipment .to workers compensation patients. 
6 

7 II.Jeffrey Campau and Landen Mirallegro owned 25% of the compan 
and Abraham Khorshad owned the other 50%. 

8 

9 III.Jeffrey Campau, Landen Mirallegro and Abraham Khorshad, 
employed sales persons to solicit doctor's offices for 

10 prescriptions for a hot/cold unit to workers compensation 

11 patients and paid the sales persons commissions for each 
prescription. 

12 

13 IV.Campau and Mirallegro instructed their sales staff to obtain 
prescriptions written by doctors and chiropractors without 

14 specifying a length of use for the hot/cold unit. 

15 
V.The sales persons employed by Aspen Medical Resources, at the 

16 direction of Campau and Mirallegro sought multiple prescriptions 
extensions from the doctor's offices to justify rental of the 
hot/cold unit for multiple months. 

17 

18 

19 VI.Campau and Mirallegro instructed the billing staff to submit 
claims to the insurance carrier in a deceptive format making it 

20 appear as if two units were provided to the patients instead of 

21 only one unit. 

22 VII. Campau and Mirallegro also instructed the billing staff to 

23 bill the hot/cold unit to the insurance carriers at rental rates 

24 

25 

which were well in excess of the hot/cold units Manufacturer's 
Suggested Retail Price without giving the insurance carrier the 
option to purchase the unit instead of renting it. 

26 VIII.Campau, Mirallegro and Khorshad submitted claims to 
insurance carriers in the same manner as ASPEN under an 

27 
additional company 'owned by Jeff Campau and Landen Mirallegro 

28 named National DME without disclosing to the insurance carriers 
that National DME and ASPEN MEDICAL RESOURCES LLC were in fact 
the same company. 

-2- INDICTMENT (DA CASE# 13F01484) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(OJ/02111) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: RYAN MCCRACKEN, LANDEN MIRALLEGRO, ABRAHAM KHORSHAD 



l IX.Campau, Mirallegro and Khorshad directed their staff to file 
liens at tµe Workers Compensation Appeals Board for any unpai 

2 
balances for these claims. 

3 
X. Ryan McCracken was employed as the collection manager b 

4 Campau, Mirallegro and Khorshad to aggressively collect on these 
5 liens between 2009 to October 21, 2013. 

6 XI .McCracken received commissions for recovery on liens fro 
7 ASPEN and National DME until April of 2012. 

8 XII.McCracken appeared in depositions for Campau, Mirallegro and 
9 Khorshad on January 16, 2012 as the person most knowledgeable 

on ASPEN?s billing practices. 
10 

ll COUNT 2: On or about and between November 03, 2009 and April 
24, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (8) of the Penal Code 
(MEDICAL INSURANCE FRAUD) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU, 

13 LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the intent to 

12 

defraud THE COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO, did knowingly an 
14 unlawfully present multiple claims for payment of the same 

15 health care benefit in an amount exceeding nine hundred fift 
dollars ($950), and did aid and abet, solicit, and conspire wit 

16 another to do the same. 

17 
COUNT 3: On or about and between November 03, 2009 and April 

18 24, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of the Penal Code 
(INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the 
19 

20 intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully prepare, make, 

21 and subscribe a material writing, with the intent to present and 
use it, and to allow it to be presented to THE COUNTY OF S 

22 BERNARDINO, in support of a false and fraudulent claim, and did 

23 aid and abet, solicit, and conspire with another to do the same. 

24 COUNT 4: On or about and between December 23, 2009 and Januar 

25 06, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (8) of the Penal Code 
(MEDICAL INSURANCE FRAUD) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU, 

26 LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the intent to 
defraud FIREMAN'S FUND, did knowingly and unlawfully present 

27 
multiple claims for payment of the same health care benefit in 

28 an amount exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950), and did 
aid and abet, solicit, and conspire with another to do the same • 

• 3. INDICTMENT (DA CASE# 13F01484) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03!02111) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: RYAN MCCRACKEN, LANDEN MIRALLEGRO, ABRAHAM KHORSHAD 



l COUNT 5: On or about and between December 23, 2009 and Janua 
06, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of the Penal Code 

2 
(INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

3 CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the 
intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully prepare, make, 

4 and subscribe a material writing, with the intent to present an 
5 use it, and to allow it to be presented to FIREMAN'S FUND, in 

support of a false and fraudulent claim, and did aid and abet, 
6 solicit, and conspire with another to do the same. 

7 
COUNT 6: On or about and between November 16, 2009 and July 31, 

8 2012, in violation of Section 550 (a) (Bl of the Penal Code 
9 (MEDICAL INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU, 

LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the intent to 
lO defraud REPUBLIC INDEMNITY, did knowingly and unlawfully 
11 present multiple claims for payment of the same health care 

benefit in an amount exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars 
($950), and did aid and abet, solicit, and conspire with another 12 

13 to do the same. 

14 COUNT 7: On or about and between November 16, 2009 and July 31, 

15 2012, in violation of Section 550 (a) (5) of the Penal Code 
(INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

16 CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the 

17 intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully prepare, make, 
and subscribe a material writing, with the intent to present and 

lB use it, and to allow it to be presented to REPUBLIC INDEMNITY, 

19 in support of a false and fraudulent claim, and did aid and 
abet, solicit, and conspire with another to do the same. 

20 

21 COUNT B: On or about and between November 16, 2009 and April 
05, 2013, in violation of Section 550(a) (B) of the Penal Code 

22 (MEDICAL INSURANCE FRAUD) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU, 

23 LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the intent to 
defraud AMERICAN CLAIMS MANAGEMENT, did knowingly and unlawfully 

24 present multiple claims for payment of the same health care 

25 benefit in an amount exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars 
($950), and did aid and abet, solicit, and conspire with another 

26 to 

27 
I 

2B I 
I 
I 

do the same. 

-4- INDICTMENT (DA CASE# 13F01484) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03/02111) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: RYAN MCCRACKEN, LANDEN MIRALLEGRO, ABRAHAM KHORSHAD 



l COUNT 9: On or about and between November 16, 
05, 2013, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of 

2 
(INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM), a FELONY, 

2009 and April 
the Penal Code 
JEFFREY EDWARD 

3 CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the 
intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully prepare, make, 

4 and subscribe a material writing, with the intent to present and 
5 use it, and to allow it to be presented to AMERICAN CLAIMS 

MANAGEMENT, in support of a false and fraudulent claim, and di 
6 aid and abet, solicit, and conspire with another to do the same. 
7 

COUNT 10: On or about and between December 13, 2010 and July 
8 06, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a)(8) of the Penal Code 
9 (MEDICAL INSURANCE FRAUD) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU, 

LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the intent to 
lO defraud TRISTAR INSURANCE, did knowingly and unlawfully present 

11 multiple claims for payment of the same health care benefit in 
an amount exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950), and did 

12 aid and abet, solicit, and conspire with another to do the same. 

13 
COUNT 11: On or about and between October 13, 2010 and July 06., 

14 2012, in violation of Section 550 (a) (5) of the Penal Code 
l5 (INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the 
16 intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully prepare, make, 

17 and subscribe a material writing, with the intent to present and 
use it, and to allow it to be presented to TRISTAR INSURANCE, in 

18 support of a false and fraudulent claim, and did aid and abet, 

19 solicit, and conspire with another to do the same. 

20 COUNT 12: On or about and between November 03, 2009 and July 

21 17, 2011, in violation of Section 550(a) (8) of the Penal Code 
(MEDICAL INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU, 

22 LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the intent to 

23 defraud CNA, did knowingly and unlawfully present multiple 
claims for payment of the same health care benefit in an amount 

24 exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950), and did aid and 

25 abet, 

26 I 
27 I 

I 
28 I 

I 
I 

solicit, and conspire with another to do the same. 

-5- INDICTMENT (DA CASE# 13F01484) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(OJ/02111) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: RYAN MCCRACKEN, LANDEN MIRALLEGRO, ABRAHAM KHORSHAD 



l COUNT 13: On or about and between November 03, 2009 and July 
14, 2011, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of the Penal Code 

2 
(INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITT.EN CLAIM) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

3 CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the 
intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully prepare, make, 

4 
and subscribe a material writing, with the intent to present and 

5 use it, and to allow it to be presented to CNA, in support of a 
false and fraudulent claim, and did aid and abet, solicit, an 

6 conspire with another to do the same. 
7 

COUNT 14: On or about and between March 08, 2011 and January 
8 30, 2012, in violation of Section 550 (a) (8) of the Penal Code 
9 (MEDICAL INSURANCE FRAUD) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU, 

LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the intent to 
lO defraud HUDSON, did knowingly and unlawfully present multiple 
11 claims for payment of the same health care benefit in an amount 

exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950), and did aid and 
12 abet, solicit, and conspire with another to do the same. 

13 
COUNT 15: On or about and between March 08, 2011 and January 

1 4 30, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of the Penal Code 
15 (INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the 
l6 intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully prepare, make, 

17 and subscribe a material writing, with the intent to present an 
use it, and to allow it to be presented to HUDSON, in support of 

18 a false and fraudulent claim, and did aid and abet, solicit, and 

19 conspire with another to do the same. 

20 COUNT 16: On or about and between November 03, 2009 and October 

21 24, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (8) of the Penal Code 
(MEDICAL INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU, 

22 LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the intent to 

23 defraud STATE FARM, did knowingly and unlawfully present 
multiple claims for payment of the same health care benefit i 

24 an amount exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950), and did 

25 aid and abet, solicit, and conspire with another to do the same. 

26 I 
21 I 

I 
20 I 

I 
I 

·6· INDICTMENT (DA CASE# 13F01484) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03/02111) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: RYAN MCCRACKEN, LANDEN MIRALLEGRO, ABRAHAM KHORSHAD 



l COUNT 17: On or about and between November 03, 2009 and October 
24, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of the Penal Code 

2 
(INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

3 CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the 
intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully prepare, make, 

4 
and subscribe a material writing, with the intent to present and 

5 use it, and to allow it to be presented to STATE FARM; in 
support of a false and fraudulent claim, and did aid and abet, 

6 solicit, and conspire with another to do the same. 

7 
COUNT 18: On or about and between November 02, 2009 and August 

8 23, 2012, in violation of Section 550 (a) (8) of the Penal Code 
9 (MEDICAL INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU, 

LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the intent to 
lO defraud YORK, did knowingly and unlawfully present multiple 

11 claims for payment of the same health care benefit in an amount 
exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950), and did aid and 

12 abet, solicit, and conspire with another to do the same. 

13 
COUNT 19: On or about and between November 02, 2009 and August 

l4 23, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of the Penal Code 
(INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 
CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the 

15 

16 intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully prepare, make, 

17 and subscribe a material writing, with the intent to present an 
use it, and to allow it to be presented to YORK, in support of a 

18 false and fraudulent claim, and did aid and abet, solicit, and 

19 conspire with another to do the same. 

20 COUNT 20: On or about and between December 15, 2009 and January 

21 11, 2012, in violation of Section SSO(a) (8) of the Penal Code 
(MEDICAL INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU, 

22 LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the intent to 

23 defraud GALLEGHER BASSETT (ACE, AIGRM, OLD REPUBLIC 
PENNSYLVANIA), did knowingly and unlawfully present multiple 

24 claims for payment of the same health care benefit in an amount 

25 exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ( $950), and did aid and 
abet, solicit, and conspire with another to do the same. 

26 

27 I 
I 

2a I 
I 
I 

·1· INDICTMENT (DA CASE# 13F01484) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03/02111) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: RYAN MCCRACKEN, LANDEN MIRALLEGRO, ABRAHAM KHORSHAD 



l COUNT 21: On or about and between December 15, 2009 and Januar 
11, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of the Penal Code 

2 
(INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

3 CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the 
intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully prepare, make, 

4 and subscribe a material writing, with the intent to present and 
5 use it, and to allow it to be presented to GALLEGHER BASSETT 

(ACE, AIGRM, OLD REPUBLIC PENNSYLVANIA), in support of a false 
6 and fraudulent claim, and did aid and abet, solicit, an 
7 conspire with another to do the same. 

8 COUNT 22: On or about and between November 23, 2009 an 
9 September 04, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (8) of the 

Penal Code (MEDICAL INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 
lO CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the 
ll intent to defraud LIBERTY MUTUAL, did knowingly and unlawfully 

present multiple claims for payment of the same health care 
12 benefit in an amount exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars 

13 ($950),,and did aid and abet, solicit, and conspire with another 
to do the same. 

14 

15 COUNT 23: On or about and between November 2·3, 2009 and 
September 04, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of the 

16 Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM), a FELONY, JEFFREY 

17 EDWARD CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with 
the intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully prepare, 

18 make, and subscribe a material writing, with the intent to 

19 present and use it, and to allow it to be presented to LIBERT 
MUTUAL, in support of a false and fraudulent claim, and did aid 

20 and abet, solicit, and conspire with another to do the same. 

21 
COUNT 24: On or about and between December 24, 2009 and April 

22 25, 2013, in violation of Section 550(a) (8) of the Penal Code 
(MEDICAL INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU, 
LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the intent to 

23 

24 defraud THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, did knowingly and unlawfully 

25 present multiple claims for payment of the same health care 
benefit in an amount exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars 

26 ($950), and did aid and abet, solicit, and conspire with another 

27 
to 

28 I 
I 
I 

do the same. 

·B· INDICTMENT {DA CASE# 13F01484) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03/02/11) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: RYAN MCCRACKEN, LANDEN MIRALLEGRO, ABRAHAM KHORSHAD 



l COUNT 25: On or about and between December 24, 
25, 2013, in violation of Section 550 (a) (5) of 

2 
(INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM) , a FELONY, 

2009 and April 
the Penal Code 
JEFFREY EDWARD 

3 CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the 
intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully prepare, make, 

4 
and subscribe a material writing, with the intent to present and 

5 use it, and to allow it to be presented to THE COUNTY OF 
RIVERSIDE, in support of a false and fraudulent claim, and di 

6 aid and abet, solicit, and conspire with another to do the same. 
7 

COUNT 26: On or about and between November 02, 2009 an 
8 September 11, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (8) of the 
9 Penal Code (MEDICAL INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the 
lO intent to defraud EMPLOYERS, did knowingly and unlawfully 
11 present multiple claims for payment of the same health care 

12 
benefit in an amount exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars 
($950), and did aid and abet, solicit, and conspire with another 

13 to do the same. 

14 COUNT 27: On or about and between November 02, 2009 an 

15 September 11, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of the 
Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM), a FELONY, JEFFRE 

16 EDWARD CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, wit 

17 the intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully prepare, 
make, and subscribe a material writing, with the intent to 

18 present and use it, and to allow it to be presented to 

19 EMPLOYERS, in support of a false and fraudulent claim, and di 
aid and abet, solicit, and conspire with another to do the same. 

20 

21 COUNT 28: On or about and between November 23, 2009 and May 23, 
2012, in violation of Section 550 (a) (8) of the Penal Code 

22 (MEDICAL INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU, 

23 LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the intent to 
defraud FARMERS, did knowingly and unlawfully present multiple 

24 claims for payment of the same health care benefit in an amount 

25 exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950), and did aid an 
abet, solicit, and conspire with another to do the same. 

26 

21 I 
I 

20 I 
I 
I 

·9· INDICTMENT (DA CASE# 13RJ1484) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU{03/02/11) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: RYAN MCCRACKEN, LANDEN MIRALLEGRO, ABRAHAM KHORSHAD 



1 COUNT 29: On or about and between November 23, 2009 and May 23, 
2012, in violation of Section 550 (a) (5) of the Penal Code 

2 
(INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD . 

3 CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the 
intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully prepare, make, 

4 
and subscribe a material writing, with the intent to present and 

5 use it, and to allow it to be presented to FARMERS, in support 
of a false and fraudulent claim, and did aid and abet, solicit, 

6 and conspire with another to do the same. 
7 

COUNT 30: 
8 2011, in 
9 (MEDICAL 

On or about and between November 17, 2009 and May 11, 
violation of Section 550 (a) (8) of the Penal Code 

INSURANCE FRAUD) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU, 
LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the intent to 

lO defraud TRAVELERS, did knowingly and unlawfully present 
11 multiple claims for payment of the same health care benefit i 

an amount exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950), and did 
12 aid and abet, solicit, and conspire with another to do the same. 

13 
COUNT 31: On or about and between November 17, 2009 and May 11, 

14 2011, in violation of Section 550 (a) (5) of the Penal Code 
(INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 15 
CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the 

16 intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully prepare, make, 

17 and subscribe a material writing, with the intent to present an 
use it, and to allow it to be presented to TRAVELERS, in support 

18 of a false and fraudulent claim, and did aid and abet, solicit, 

19 and conspire with another to do the same. 

20 COUNT 32: On or about and between July 02, 2012 and August 06, 

21 2012, in violation of Section 550 (a) (8) of the Penal Code 
(MEDICAL INSURANCE FRAUD) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU, 

22 LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the intent to 

23 defraud FIRST COMP INSURANCE, did knowingly and unlawfull 
present multiple claims for payment of the same health care 

24 benefit in an amount exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars 

25 ($950), and did aid and abet, solicit, and conspire with another 
to do the same. 

26 

21 I 
I 

20 I 
I 
I 

·10· INDICTMENT (DA CASE# 13F01484) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03/02/11) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: RYAN MCCRACKEN, LANDEN MIRALLEGRO, ABRAHAM KHORSHAD 



l COUNT 33: On or about and between July 02, 2012 and August 06, 
2012, in violation of Section 550 (a) (5) of the Penal Code 

2 
(INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

3 CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the 
intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully prepare, make, 

4 and subscribe a material writing, with the intent to present and 
5 use it, and to allow it to be presented to FIRST COMP, in 

support of a false and fraudulent claim, and did aid and abet, 
6 solicit, and conspire with another to do the same. 
7 

COUNT 34: On or about and between November 24, 2009 and June 
8 20, 2012, in violation of Section 550 (a) (8) of the Penal Code 
9 (MEDICAL INSURANCE FRAUD) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU, 

LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the intent to 
lO defraud STATE COMPENSATION INSURANCE FUND, did knowingly an 
11 unlawfully present multiple claims for payment of the same 

health care benefit in an amount exceeding nine hundred fift 
12 dollars ($950), and did aid and abet, solicit, and conspire wit 

13 another to do the same. 

l4 COUNT 35: On or about and between November 24, 2009 and June 

15 20, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of the Penal Code 
(INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

16 CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the 

17 intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully prepare, make, 
and subscribe a material writing, with the intent to present and 

18 use it, and to allow it to be presented to STATE COMPENSATIO 

19 INSURANCE FUND, in support of a false and fraudulent claim, an 
did aid and abet, solicit, and conspire with another to do the 

20 same. 

21 
COUNT 36: On or about and between December 29, 2009 and June 

22 13, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (8) of the Penal Code 
(MEDICAL INSURANCE FRAUD) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU, 
LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the intent to 

23 

24 defraud COMP WEST, did knowingly and unlawfully present 

25 multiple claims for payment of the same health care benefit i 
an amount exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950), and did 

26 aid and abet, solicit, and conspire with another to do the same. 

21 I 
2a I 

I 
I 

·11· INDICTMENT {DA CASE# 13F01484) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU{03/02111) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: RYAN MCCRACKEN, LANDEN MIRALLEGRO, ABRAHAM KHORSHAD 



1 COUNT 37: On or about and between December 29, 2009 and June 
13, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of the Penal Code 

2 
(INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

3 CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the 
intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully prepare, make, 

4 and subscribe a material writing, with the intent to present and 
5 use it, and to allow it to be presented to COMP WEST, in support 

of a false and fraudulent claim, and did aid and abet, solicit, 
6 and conspire with another to do the same. 
7 

COUNT 38: 
8 2012, in 
9 (MEDICAL 

On or about and between November 02, 2009 and May 03, 
violation of Section 550 (a) (8) of the Penal Code 

INSURANCE FRAUD) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU, 
LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the intent to 

lO defraud SENTRY, did knowingly and unlawfully present multiple 
11 claims for payment of the same health care benefit in an amount 

exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950), and did aid and 
12 abet, solicit, and conspire with another to do the same. 

13 
COUNT 39: On or about and between November 02, 2009 and May 03, 

14 2012, in violation of Section 550 (a) (5) of the Penal Code 
15 (INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the 
16 intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully prepare, make, 

17 and subscribe a material writing, with the intent to present an 
use it, and to allow it to be presented to SENTRY, in support of 

18 a false and fraudulent claim, and did aid and abet, solicit, an 

19 conspire with another to do the same. 

20 COUNT 40: On or about and between November 17, 2009 an 

21 November 23, 2010, in violation of Section 550(a) (8) of the 
Penal Code (MEDICAL INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

22 CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the 

23 intent to defraud BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY (BHHC) , did knowingly and 
unlawfully present multiple claims for payment of the same 

24 health care benefit in an amount exceeding nine hundred fifty 

25 dollars ($950), and did aid and abet, solicit, and conspire wit 
another to do the same. 

26 

21 I 
I 

2e I 
I 
I 

·12· INDICTMENT (DA CASE# 13F01484) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREYCAMPAU(03/02J11) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: RYAN MCCRACKEN, LANDEN MIRALLEGRO, ABRAHAM KHORSHAD 



1 COUNT 41: On or about and between November 17, 2009 an 
November 23, 2010, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of the 

2 
Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM), a FELONY, JEFFR 

3 EDWARD CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with 
the intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully prepare, 

4 make, and subscribe a material writing, with the intent to 
5 present and use it, and to allow it to be presented to BERKSHIRE 

HATHAWAY (BHHC), in support of a false and fraudulent claim, and 
6 did aid and abet, solicit, and conspire with another to do the 
7 same. 

8 COUNT 42: On or about and between November 09, 2009 and October 
9 18, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (8) of the Penal Code 

(MEDICAL INSURANCE FRAUD) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU, 
lO LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the intent to 

11 defraud CHARTIS (AIG), did knowingly and unlawfully present 
multiple claims for payment of the same health care benefit i 

12 an amount exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950), and di 

13 aid and abet, solicit, and conspire with another to do the same. 

14 COUNT 43: On or about and between November 09, 2009 and October 
18, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of the Pen.al Code 15 
(INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

16 CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the 

17 intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully prepare, make, 
and subscribe a material writing, with the intent to present and 

18 use it, and to allow it to be presented to CHARTIS(AIG), in 

19 support of a false and fraudulent claim, and did aid and abet, 
solicit, and conspire with another to do the same. 

20 

21 COUNT 44: On or about and between November 01, 2009 and Jul 
02, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a)(8) of the Penal Code 

22 (MEDICAL INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU, 

23 LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the intent to 
defraud HARTFORD INSURANCE, did knowingly and unlawfull 

24 present multiple claims for payment of the same health care 

25 benefit in an amount exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars 
($950), and did aid and abet, solicit, and conspire with another 

26 to 

27 
I 

28 I 
I 
I 

do the same. 

-13· INDICTMENT (DA CASE# 13F01484) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03/02111) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: RYAN MCCRACKEN, LANDEN MIRALLEGRO, ABRAHAM KHORSHAD 



l COUNT 45: On or about and between November 01, 2009 and July 
02, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of the Penal Code 

2 
(INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

3 CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the 
intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully prepare, make, 

4 and subscribe a material writing, with the intent to present and 
5 use it, and to allow it to be presented to HARTFORD INSURANCE, 

in support of a false and fraudulent claim, and did aid and 
6 abet, solicit, and conspire with another to do the same. 
7 

COUNT 46: On or about and between November 02, 2009 and Jul 
8 19, 2013, in violation of Section 550(a) (8) of the Penal Code 
9 (MEDICAL INSURANCE FRAUD) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU, 

LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the intent to 
lO defraud .ZENITH INSURANCE, did knowingly and unlawfully present 
11 multiple claims for payment of the same health care benefit in 

an amount exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950), and did 
12 aid and abet, solicit, and conspire with another to do the same. 

13 
COUNT 47: On or about and between November 02, 2009 and Jul 

14 19, 2013, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of the Penal Code 
lS (INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 

CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the 
16 intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully prepare, make, 

17 and subscribe a material writing, with the intent to present an 
use it, and to allow it to be presented to ZENITH INSURANCE, in 

18 support of a false and fraudulent claim, and did aid and abet, 

19 solicit, and conspire with another to do the same. 

20 COUNT 48: On or about and between March 18, 2010 and August 25, 

21 2011, in violation of Section 550(a) (8) of the Penal Code 
(MEDICAL INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU, 

22 LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the intent to 

23 defraud USPS, did knowingly and unlawfully present multiple 
claims for payment of the same health care benefit in an amount 

24 exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars · ($950), and did aid and 

25 
abet, 

26 I 

27 I 
I 

28 I 
I 
I 

solicit, and conspire with another to do the same. 

-14- INDICTMENT (DA CASE# 13F01484) 
OC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03/02111) 

OC DNA NOT ON FILE: RYAN MCCRACKEN, LANDEN MIRALLEGRO, ABRAHAM KHORSHAD 



1 COUNT 49: On or about and between March lB, 2010 and August 25, 
2011, in violation of Section 550 (a) (5) of the Penal Code 

2 (INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM) , a FELONY, JEFFREY EDWARD 
3 CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, with the 

intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully prepare, make, 
4 and subscribe a material writing, with the intent to present and 
5 use it, and to allow it to be presented to USPS, in support of a 

false and fraudulent claim, and did aid and abet, solicit, an 
6 conspire with another to do the same. 
7 

ENHANCEMENT(S) 
B 

9 It is further alleged pursuant to Penal Code section 106.ll(a) 
(1)/(2) (AGGRAVATED WHITE COLLAR CRIME - OVER $500,000), that as 

10 to counts 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, B, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 
11 17, lB, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 

33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 3B, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48 
1 2 and 49, defendants JEFFREY EDWARD CAMPAU, LANDEN ALAN MIRALLEGRO 

13 and ABRAHAM KHORSHAD engaged in a pattern of related fraudulent 
felony conduct involving the taking of more than five hundred 

14 thousand dollars ($500,000). 

15 
NOTICES: 

16 

17 The People request that defendant and counsel disclose, within 
15 days, all of the materials and information described in Penal 

lB Code section 1054. 3, and continue to provide any later-acquire 

19 materials and information subject to disclosure, and without 
further request or order. 

20 

21 DATED: 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

A TRUE BILL 

DAVID BAKER, Foreman, Grand Jury 
County of Orange, State of California 
for the year 2013 - 2014 

INDICTMENT(DA CASE# 13F01484) 
DC DNA PROVIDED: JEFFREY CAMPAU(03/02/11) 

DC DNA NOT ON FILE: RYAN MCCRACKEN, LANDEN MIRALLEGRO, ABRAHAM KHORSHAD 



Ct. Charge Sentence Range Enhancements Yrs. Term for Priors Yrs. Total Penalty Years 
~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

11.~.tl " lJli)l"") -ti 
+I 

~ 
~ ' -+44 

E/ PC!- i "lo U,..{, •/;fl/ff. Maximum Total Punlshm 

3. UI\ In addition to time in custody, I understand the court may also order me to pay a fine as follows: up to 
$10,000 for most felonies [P.C. 672]; up to $20,000 for selected drug offenses [H&S 11372]; up to 

UV\ $50,000 for selected drug offenses [H&S 11352.5]; or other: 
4. __ I understand it is absolutely necessary that all plea agreements, promises of a particular sentence, 

and sentence recommendations be completely disclosed to the court on this form. 
5. LM Right to an attorney: I understand I have the right to be represented by an attorney at all stages of 

the proceedings until my case is completed. If I cannot afford an attorney, one will be appointed for me 
free of charge. However, I understand that at the conclusion of my case, the court may order me to 

LM reimburse the County of Orange for the cost of my attorney, according to my ability to pay. 
6. __ Right to a preliminary hearing: I understand I have the right to a preliminary hearing at which a 

judicial officer will determine if there is sufficient evidence to justify setting my case for trial. At this 
hearing, I have the right to be represented by an attorney as described in paragraph 5 above, the right 
to confront and cross-examine witnesses against me, the right to present evidence on my behalf, and 
the right to remain silent and not testify; but I may testify if I want to. I waive and give up my right to a 

L/V\ preliminary hearing. 
7. __ Jury trial rights: I understand I have the right to a speedy and public trial by a jury. I waive and give 

, AA up these rights. 
8. ~ Right to confront and cross-examine witnesses: I understand I have the right to confront the 

witnesses against me and to cross-examine them myself or have my attorney cross-examine them. I 
I AA waive and give up these rights. 
9.~ Right to testify or remain silent: I understand I have the right to testify on my behalf. I also 

understand I have the right to remain silent, and I cannot be compelled to testify against my will. I 
waive and give up these rights. 

10. lMRight to present evidence: I understand I have the right to present evidence and to call witnesses to 
testify on my behalf. I further understand I have the right to invoke the compulsory process of the court 

l 11,. to subpoena evidence and witnesses at no cost to me. I waive and give up these rights. 
11.~ Immigration consequences: I understand if I' am not a citizen of the United States, my conviction for 

the offense charged will have the consequence of deportation, exclusion from admission to the United 
States, or denial of naturalization pursuant to the laws of the United States. 
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[Type here] 

Ct. Charge Sentence Enhancements Yrs Total Penalty 
Range 

5 550(a 5) 2,3,5 +1 
6 550 a 8 2,3,5 +1 
7 550 a)(5 2,3,5 +1 
8 550(a 8) 2,3,5 +1 
9 550(a 5 2, 3,5 +1 
10 550 a)(B 2,3,5 +1 
11 550 a 51 2,3,5 +1 
12 550 a 81 2, 3, 5 +1 
13 550 a 5 2,3,5 +1 
14 550 a 8 2, 3,5 +1 
15 550 a)l5 2, 3, 5 +1 
16 550 a)(B 2,3,5 +1 
17 550 a 5 2,3,5 +1 
18 550 a)(B 2, 3,5 +1 
19 550 a)(5 2,3,5 +1 
20 550 a 8 2,3,5 +1 
21 550 a 5 2,3,5 +1 
22 550 a 8 2,3,5 +1 
23 550 a 5 2, 3,5 +1 
24 550 a)(B 2,3,5 +1 
25 550 a 5 2,3,5 +1 
26 550 a 8 2,3,5 +1 
27 550 a) 5 2,3,5 +1 
28 550 a 8 2,3,5 +1 
29 550 a 5 2,3,5 +1 
30 550 a 8 2,3,5 +1 
31 550 a 5 2,3,5 +1 
32 550 a 8 2, 3,5 +1 
33 550 a 5 2,3,5 +1 
34 550 a'( 8 2, 3,5 +1 
35 550 a)(5 2, 3,5 +1 
36 550 a 8 2,3,5 +1 
37 550 a 5 2,3,5 +1 
38 550 a 8 2,3,5 +1 
39 550 a 1( 5 2,3,5 +1 
40 550 a 8 2,3,5 +1 
41 550 'a 5 2,3,5 +1 



[Type here] 

Ct. Charge Sentence Enhancements Yrs Total Penalty 
Ranae 

42 550 aH8 2,3,5 +1 
43 550 a)(5' 2,3,5 +1 
44 550 a 8 2,3,5 +1 
45 550 a 5 2,3,5 +1 
46 550 a 8 2, 3,5 +1 
47 550(a 5 2,3,5 +1 
48 550 a 81 .2, 3, 5 +1 
49 550(aH5 2,3,5 +1 



CaseNo. /?lft7lT'f 
..1.J_ Strike Offense(s): understand that my conviction in this case is for a serious or violent felony ("strike") 
{":.. which may result in the mandatory denial of probation, substantially increased penalties, and a term in state 

prison for any future felony conviction. 
13. I.fa\ Fourth Amendment waiver: I understand under the Fourth and Fourteenth Amendments to the 

United States Constitution, I have a right to be free from unreasonable searches and seizures. I wawe and give 
up this right, and further agree that for the period during which I am on probation or mandatory 
supervision I will submit my person and property, including any residence, premises, container or vehicle 
under my control to search and seizure at any time of the day or night by any lawenforcement officer, probation 
officer, post-release community supervision officer, or parole officer, with or without a warrant, probable cause, 
or reasonable suspicion. 

14.LJl\Blakely/Cunnlngham waiver: I understand I may have the right to a jury or court trial as to certain 
factors that can be used to Increase my sentence on any count, sentencing enhancement, or allegation, 
to the upper or maximum term provided by law. I waive and give up the right to a jury or court trial on all of 
these factors. I agree the judge will determine the existence of any of these factors, within the judge's discretion, 
as allowed by law. I agree this waiver shall apply to any future sentence imposed following a probation 

1 AA revocation. 
15.LJ_• \ Appeal waiver: I understand I have the right to appeal from decisions and orders of the Superior 

Court. I waive and give up my right to appeal from any and all decisions and orders made in my case, including · 
motions to suppress evidence brought pursuant to Penal Code section 1538.5. I waive and give up my right to 
appeal from my guilty plea. I waive and give up my right to appeal from any legally authorized sentence the court 

I A A imposes which is within the terms and limits of this plea agreement. 
16.u_v\ Cruz waiver: I understand that if, pending sentencing, I am arrested for or commit another crime, violate any 

condition of my release, or willfully fail to appear for my probation interview or my sentencing hearing, the 
sentence portion of this agreement will be cancelled. I will be sentenced unconditonally and I will not be 

r AA allowed to withdraw my guilty plea(s). 
17µ_-\ Arbuckle waiver: I understand I have the right to be sentenced by the judge who accepts this plea. I 

waive and give up that right. 
18. L[Y\Probation Report waiver: I understand I have the right to a full probation report before sentencing. I 

waive and give up that right. 
~ _ Mandatory Supervision waiver: I understand that I will be on mandatory supervision (P.C. 

1170(h)(5).) for the period of time and subject to the terms and conditions specified in this plea agreement. I 
understand if I violate any term or condition of mandatory supervision I could be sent to county jail for the 
remainder of my sentence as set forth on page 6, less any credit for time served. 

~ _ Post-Release Community Supervision: I understand that upon release from state prison I may be placed on 
post-release community supervision for a period of time not to exceed three years, supervised by county 
officers. I further understand I could be sent to county jail for up to ten days on the order of the post-release 
community supervision authority without a court hearing. 

~- Post-Release Community Supervision Revocation: I understand that, following a court hearing, if I am found 
in violation of any of the terms or conditions of post-release community supervision, I could be sent to county 
jail for up to 180 days each time I am found in violation. 

'2'1.._ Parole waiver: I understand that upon release from state prison I may be placed on parole for a 
:/' period of time ranging from three years to life, supervised by the California Department of Corrections and · 

Rehabilitation. I further understand that if I am found in violation of any of the terms or conditions of parole, I 
could be sent to county jail for up to 180 days, except if my sentence was life, I could be sent back to state 
prison for up to a year. X-- Mandatory execution of sentence: I understand I am not eligible for probation and I will be sentenced 

1 Mto state prison or county jail pursuant to P.C. 1170(h). 
l,.L t-ocal OCDA DNA Database Consent and Waiver: I voluntarily consent and agree to provide a Local DNA Database 

sample, prints and photograph to the Local OCDA DNA Database for permanent retention, forensic analyses and 
continual searches, anytime in the future, against other DNA profiles, prints, and photographs in any local, state, 
national, or international law enforcement database only for law enforceryient purposes. I hereby waive and give up 
my right to withdraw this consent and understand that my consent and waiver of my right to withdraw my consent will 
remain valid and enforceable even if I successfully complete the terms of my negotiated disposition or a PC 1203.4 
motion is granted. I understand that providing a DNA sample may violate my Fourth Amendment rights and I waive 
and give up that right as it relates to the collection and analysis of my DNA sample and continual searching of my DNA 
profile. Additionally, I voluntarily agree to provide my DNA sample immediately, or if I am in custody, within 72 hours of 
my release. I also agree to pay a $75 administrative fee at the time of collection of my Local OCDA DNA Database 
sample. 
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Case No. I ?f;E 0 !Ji Peoplev. fudtn t4dtlt1 M/taJleqru 
@l.N\proposed disposition: I voluntarily agree and understand the court will: (Initial all that apply) 

_ (a) Sentence me to state prison for a period of years and __ months, credit for time served 
of days actual custody and days of good time/work time for a total credit of 
____ days. I waive and give up my right to make application for probation and request 
immediate sentence. 

_ (b) Sentence me to county jail, for a period of years and months pursuant to P.C. 
11 ?0(h ), credit for time served of days actual custody and days of good 
time/work time for a total credit of days. I waive and give up my right to make 
application for probation and request immediate sentence. 

_ (c) Pronounce a divided sentence to county jail for a period of--,...-- years and months 
[P.C. 1170(h)]. The sentence is divided as follows: years and months incarceration in 
the county jail, followed by mandatory supervision for years and months under the 
terms and conditions set forth on the attached pages 6 and 7. 

_ (d) Consider my application for probation before pronouncing sentence. I understand the court may 
deny my application for probation and sentence me to (check one) D state prison D county jail 
for a maximum period of years and months. 

~rant me probation under the terms and conditions set forth on the attached pages 6 and 7 that I 
~ave initialed and signed. I understand I have the right to reject probation and have the court 

impose a final sentence. However, I agree to accept probation on the terms and conditions set 
forth on the attached pages 6 and 7. I further understand that if I am found in violation of any of the 
terms or conditions of probation, the court may sentence me to (check one) D state prison 

~
D county jail in this case for a maximum period of years and months. 
Harveywalver: Order me to pay restitution on counts :i - qq . , even if any of these 
counts have been dismissed as part of the plea agTeement, in the amount of 

nU' '>n'tJwlfJ/i'"" . , gr i0 ar:i amo1.1Rt te Ile eeterffiiAeel by tile Prebatio11 eepart111er1t If I 
di'Sagree \Jith the amount of restitution determined by the Probation Department, I may request a 
court hearing to determine the amount of restitution. D The sentencing court retains jurisdiction 
over this case for restitution purposes (if box checked). '7""' 
Order me to pay the mandatory state restitution fine between $240 and $10,000 [P.C. 1202.4]. A 
second restitution fine in the same amount will also be ordered if I receive a sentence that includes 
probation, a conditional sentence, mandatory supervision, post-release community supervision, or 
parole. This second fine will be suspended and I will only have to pay it if the court later finds that I 
have violated the terms of my probation, conditional sentence, mandatory supervision, post­
release community supervision, or parole [P.C. 1202.44 & 1202.45]. A $40.00 court security fee 
must also be paid [P.C. 1465.8] as well as a $30.00 court facility fee [G.C. 70373] on each count 

/ ~convicted. 
~~order me to pay a mandatory fee of $70.00 for each count convicted. (Court Operations- $40.00-

P.C. 1465.8 and Facilities- $30.00- G.C. 70373]. 
-~ Order me to pay a mandatory laboratory analysis fee of $50.00 for each specified drug offense, 

\~./ plus penalty assessment [H&S 11372.5 & P.C. 1464]. 
-· tJ!).. Order me to pay a mandatory drug program fee of $150.00 for each specified drug offense [H&S 

I M/,2\ 11312. 11. · 
- ~Order me to provide a state DNA sample and prints for the State DNA Database pursuant to P.C. 

1 Al\ 296 and P.C. 296.1. 
u · \ 1'1i\)order me to provide a local DNA sample, prints and photograph to the OCDA for permanent 
· ~retention, analyses and search within any law enforcement database(s) for only law enforcement 

purposes. . 
_\oi) Order me to register pursuant to the following: (Check all that apply) 

:;"'- D H&S 11590 (narcotics offensa) 
D P.C.186.30 (gang-reiatad offanse) 
D P.C. 457.1 (arson-related offensa) I understand I will have to register for the rest of my life. Ml D P.C. 290 (sex offense) I understand I will have to r<igister for the rest of my life if I work, attand school, or reside in California. -r:-Order that my driver's license or driving privilege be suspended or revoked for a period of 

F026-412.6 (R6/23/16) Page 3 of 7 White-Court File; Yellow-District Attorney; Pink-Dafendant 



Case No. _!~2~:r.:F-~0~{~¥(_,__ __ People v. ~,,_, A1M fl4lt(J ttql'd 

/.}I\ (o) The court will order that all monies paid will first be applied to restitution; and that the following 
terms are also part of this plea: 

26. _ eve 23593 advisement: You are hereby advised that being under the influence of alcohol or drugs, 
or both, impairs your ability to safely operate a motor vehicle. Therefore, it is extremely dangerous to 
human life to drive while under the influence of alcohol or drugs, or both. If you continue to drive while 
under the influence of alcohol or drugs, or both, and, as a result of that driving someone is killed, you 
can be charged with murder. 

27.LMI acknowledge all other cases pending against me in Orange County and the proposed disposition: 

l&lf!8L('L- IAJuL tfYI ~tyYtdf(J fa 14.c'.r l'.l..e 

\.?J. _ I understand a plea of guilty in this case may constitute an admission I violated a previous grant of 
A probation, mandatory supervision, post-release community supervision, or parole in other cases and 

may result in additional penalties imposed in those cases. 

29.LM I offer my plea of guilty freely and voluntarily, and with full understanding of all matters set forth in the 
accusatory pleading and this .advisement and waiver of rights form. No one has made any threats or 
used any force against me, my family, or anyone else I know, in order to convince me to plead guilty in 
this case. Further, all promises that have been made to me to convince me to plead guilty are on this 
advisement and waiver of rights form. 

' 
30.lJI\ I offer the following facts as the basis for my guilty plea: 

In Orange County, California, on Fattu J · h():;µ's F 'fl-! ph.- Is. 
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[Type here] 

People v. Landen Alan Mirallegro 

Case# 13ZF0179 

On and between November 2, 2009 and July 19, 2013, in violation in 
Penal Code §§ 550(a)(8) and 550(a)(5), I knowingly and unlawfully, and 
with the intent to defraud, presented multiple claims for payment of the 
same healthcare benefit in an amount exceeding $950 dollars and also 
obtained prescriptions and other writings from medical professionals with 
the intent to present these documents in support of the false claims to the 
following workers compensation carriers: The County Of San Bernardino, 
Fireman's Fund, Republic Indemnity, American Claims Management, 
Tristar And Centre Insurance, C.N.A. Insurance, Hudson Insurance, State 
Farm Insurance, Sparta And York, Gallegher Basset (Ace, AIGRM, Old 
Republic Pennsylvania), Liberty Mutual, The County Of Riverside, 
Employers Insurance, Farmers Insurance, Travelers Insurance, First Comp 
Insurance, State Compensation Insurance Fund, Comp West Insurance, 
Sentry Insurance, Berkshire Hathaway (BHHC), Chartis (AIG), Hartford 
Insurance, Zenith Insurance, USPS (Department Of Treasury). 

These claims were submitted for a piece of durable medical 
equipment, namely Hot/Cold Units, and were submitted under our company 
name: Aspen Medical Resources, LLC (EIN: 59-3812903) and National 
Marketing dba National DME (EIN: 61-1492114) and Abrexis Orthocare 
(EIN: 45-4870620). The claims submitted to the above named carriers 
exceeded $70 million dollars in value and we collected $10,837,624.56 in 
payments for these above-mentioned claims. 

---~----·-,,.__ ______ , Defendant's Signature 

Landen Alan Mirallegro 



Case No. I 3 ':(;F-e rt1 People v. ~HI df_ttt1 Mira (l/~/lrJ. 
31.l.Pl\.1 understand each and every one of the rights set forth above in this advisement and waiver of rights 

form. I waive and give up each of those rights in order to enter my guilty plea. I am entering a guilty 
plea because I am in fact guilty and for no other reason. I declare under penalty of perjury I have read, 
understood, and personally initialed each numbered item above, and I have discussed them with my 
attorney. I declare under penalty of perjury everything on this form is true and correct. I understand the 
signing and filing of this form is conclusive evidence I have pied guilty to the charges listed on this 
advisement and waiver of rights form. 

32. 

33. 

34. 

Executed in Orange County, California. 

Dated: S /1 // 7 Signed: __ ...,,___..-=---~--_,,//_,__ ________ _ 
~etendant 

DEFENSE ATIORNEY'S STATEMENT: I am the attorney of record for defendant. I have explained 
to defendant each of the rights set forth on this form. I have discussed the charges and the facts with 
defendant. I have studied the possible defenses to the charges and discussed those possible 
defenses with defendant. I have discussed the possible sentence ranges and immigration 
consequences with defendant. I also have discussed the contents of this form with defendant. I concur 
with defendant's decision to waive the rights set forth on this form and to plead guilty. No promises of 
a particular sentence or sentence recommendation have been made to defendant by me, or to my 
knowledge by the prosecuting attorney or the court, which have not been fully disclosed on this form. I 
agree that this form may be received by the court as evidence of defendant's advisement and 
voluntary, intelligent, knowing, and express waiver of the rights set forth on this form. 

Dated: t;/'i/ 1 7 Signed: -~1'v~k:::::::::::=:::=-----------
Attorney 

INTERPRETER'S STATEMENT: 

I, , having been duly sworn as a court certified interpreter, 
state that I am fluent in the language. I translated the contents of 
this form to defendant in that language. The defendant told me he/she understood the contents of this 
form and initialed and signed it in my presence. 

Dated:---------Signed:-------------------­
Interpreter 

FOR THE PEOP1E: 

Dated: ~sµ 7-
Deputy District Attorney 

Plea to the Court ---
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF ORANGE 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF FELONY PROBATION AND MANDATORY SUPERVISION 

Case No. I 3f:P()t T-1 People v. 4-...JUt,,,. 41.Lt. tv{,'rw,t/l(,r-o. 

Q LJI\ Sentenced to State Prison for {0 years and - months. Execution of sentence suspended. 
Placed on probation for S: years. 

;&. __ Imposition of sentence suspended. Placed on probation for years. Check one: D Supervised 
probation; or D Probation D~artment relieved of supervision. Pt pp1-'( s-i<:c., · . 

3. Jl1 Probationers: Serve 3UL in County Jail. Credit for .3 days actual time served and ~>~­
days good time/work time for a total credit of '2 days. Stay granted until 9 - t S -I J- 1-Pm. 1'-- Sentenced to county jail for a period of years and months pursuant to P.C. 1170(h). 
Credit for days actual time served and days good time/work time for a total credit of 

· days. 
X-- Divided Sentence. Sentenced to county jail for a period of years and months [Total 

term under P.C. 1170(h)(5)]. The sentence is divided as follows: years and months 
incarceration in county jail, followed by years and months of mandatory supervision 
under the terms and conditions set forth on this page and the attached page 7. Credit for days 

1 AA actual time served and days good time/work time for a total credit of days. 
~ Pay fine of dfi?J,ooo ?l11s µ 11i'~ azso11111eF1t. Pu • tf1'2. 31g . ltrt·f't111 
(Z.)__l,t1 Pay mandatory fee of $70.00 for each count convicted. [Court Operations- $40.00- P.C. 1465.8 and 

Facilities- $30.00- G.C. 70373]. 
' Fl __ Pay mandatory laboratory analysis fee of $50.00 for each specified drug offense plus penalty 
'f.:..:.. assessment [H&S 11372.5 & P.C. 1464]. 
¥i..____ Pay mandatory drug program fee of $150.00 for each specified drug offense [H&S 11372.7]. 
~ay mandatory state restitution fine of 3@ [Min: $240; Max: $10,000- P.C. 1202.4]. If your 

sentence includes probation, a conditional sentence, mandatory supervision, post-release community 
supervision or parole, the court will order you to pay a second restitution fine in the same amount, but 
it will be suspended and you will only have to pay the second fine if you are later found in violation of 
your probation, conditional sentence, mandatory supervision, post-release community supervision, or 
parole [P. C. 1202.44 & 45]. All monies paid by defendant for any purpose will first be applied to 

LMrestitution until it is paid in full [Cal. Constitution]. 
11. _ Pay restitution on counts dJ. ~'I 'j , even if any of these counts have been dismissed as part 

. ~of~a~p~le;ad.bag~r~e~em;:c:e~nt~,~i~n~t~h;e~a4m~ou~n~t~of~~~~·~~·~~·iiliemt=eF=M'ae~1~in~e~Fl~B~ffl~e;,~~Rl;;,;!e be 
Cl • · • You 
are also ordered to make all financial disclosures required by law in order to fulfill your responsibility to 
pay full restitution [P.C. 1202.4]. You are also ordered to pay interest on restitution at the rate of 10% 

.h (check one) D f10111 ll 1e dale ef se11te11ci119 OR D from the date of-less. /Ut,,t'uu•s P,'A/.. ( f't.f d"/- · 
~- Register pursuant to: (Check all that apply) . 

D H&S 11590 [narcotics offense] D P.C. 290 [sexual offense- lifetime registration] 
~D P.C.186.22 [gang-related offense] D P.C. 457.1 [arson offense- lifetime registration] 
<;...:Y~ Provide a state DNA sample and prints for the State DNA Database pursuant to P .C. 296 and 296.1, if 
~ot already provided. 
~ :,rovide a local DNA sample, prints and photograph to the OCDA for permanent retention, analyses 

and search within any law enforcement database(s) for only law enforcement purposes immediately 
or, if in custody, within 72 hours of your release. 

~- Do not be in the presence of children under the age of 18, unless accompanied by a responsible adult 
21 years of age or older and approved in advance by your probation or mandatory supervision officer. 

~- Use no unauthorized drugs, narcotics, or controlled substances, and submit to drug or narcotic testing 
as directed by your probation or mandatory supervision officer, or any peace officer. 

LMsubmit your person and property, including any residence, premises, container or vehicle under your 
control, to search and seizure at any time of the day or night by any law enforcement officer, probation 
officer, or mandatory supervision officer, with or without a warrant, probable cause, or reasonable 
suspicion. 

i:n?A...41? A (RA/?~/1fl\ PRnA A nf7 White-Court File: Yellow-District Attomev: Pink-Defendant 



case No. J-3.:c-FertV( 
18. U"\cooperate with your probation or mandatory supervision officer in any plan for psychological, 
· psychiatric, alcohol, and/or drug treatment. Seek training, schooling, or employment, and maintain 

residence as approved by your probation or mandatory supervision officer. Do not associate with 
persons known to you to be parolees, on post-release community supervision, convicted felons, users 
or sellers of illegal drugs, or otherwise disapproved of by probation or mandatory supervision,, IAwftu·ktl 

)rt..__ Do not possess any blank checks, write any portion of any checks, have any checking account, nor 
use or possess any credit cards or open credit accounts, unless approved in advance by your 
probation or mandatory supervision officer. Use only your true name. Do not possess any other 
person's personal identifying information or personal financial information unless approved in advance 

[M by your probation or mandatory supervision officer. 
20. _ Do not own, use, or possess any type of dangerous or deadly weapon, including any firearm or 

lJv'\ ammunition. 
21. _ Obey all orders, rules, regulations, and directives of the Court, Probation Department, Mandatory 

1 AA Supervision, and Jail. 
22.u_· "Violate no law. 
~ _ Driver's license or driving privilege is suspended or revoked for a period of 
~- All of the below apply unless lined out: 

(a) Do not drive a motor vehicle with a measurable amount of alcohol in your blood. 
(b) Submit to a chemical test of your blood on demand of any peace officer, probation officer, or 
mandatory supervision officer. 
(c) Do not be present in any establishment where the primary items for sale are alcoholic beverages. 
(d) Do not consume any alcoholic beverages. 
(e) Do not drive a motor vehicle without a valid California Driver's License on yo ur person. 

)JK__ Attend and complete the following (check all that apply): . 
D 52 week Batterer's Treatment Program: D Alcohol/Drug Component D Parenting Component 
D 1 year Child Abuser's Program 

,X__ Comply with the terms and conditions of the Protective Order. 
~ Do not, in any manner, directly or indirectly, initiate contact with, nor have any communication with: 

~ Disclose your probation or mandatory supervision status and terms upon the request of any peace 
~-=---'officer. 
@lJl\otherco,qcjitions: "'L. L _ · . 

- C4Jf"f{t fl.JIPJ llL(ff/S a /luJ..yJ hLf'LM Md_ ~ "-0 

pa_qe =tfc· 
30.LJI\ Pay cost of probation or mandatory supervision, according to ability to pay, as directed by your 

probation or mandatory supervision officer. 
31. LM I understand that the Court ultimately determines the conditions of probation and mandatory 

supervision, and I have the right to request the Court modify or eliminate any condition imposed by the 
Probation Department that I believe is unreasonable. 

I have read and agree to all the terms and conditions I have initialed on pages 6 and 7 of this form. 

Dated:_.S:~Z_1~/_/ 7~- Defendant's Signature:_~-~---~-------
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Additional conditions of probation for Defendant Landen Mirallegro 

Case# 13ZF0179 

o Defendant acknowledges and understands that he may not collect on, healthcare claims 
that were submitted to workers compensation carriers for hot/cold units and which were 
submitted by his companies: Aspen Medical Resources, LLC, National Marketing dba 
National DME and Abrexis Orthocare. 

o Defendant acknowledges and understands that he may not sell the outstanding 
receivables for any outstanding workers compensation healthcare claims for Hot/Cold 
Units, and generated by his companies: Aspen Medical Resources, LLC, National 
Marketing dba National DME and Abrexis Orthocare to any third parties, either inside or 
outside of the State of California. 

o Defendant acknowledges and understands that he will voluntarily relinquish his 
ownership interest in the liens and will dismiss all liens relating to the claims submitted 
for hot/cold units at the Workers Compensation Appeals Board, for his companies: 
Aspen Medical Resources, LLC, National Marketing dba National DME and Abrexis 
Orthocare, pursuant to Labor Code§ 139.211 By 1,./""I 1;, 

o Defendant may petition the Court to revert the Probation to informal after 3 years if all 
other terms of probation have been met, and the defendant has not had any further law or 
probation. violations. 

o Defendant understands that the People have no objections to him continuing his business 
operations subject to the above terms of probation. All other Non-Hot/Cold products 
offered by Abrexis are not the subject to the terms of this plea agreement. 

o Defendant shall pay a fine in the amount of $250,000.00 (Two Hundred Fifty Thousand 
Dollars) pursuant to Insurance Code§ 1872.83. This payment will be made to: The 
Department of Insurance, with the defendant's name, county of Orange, case #13ZF0179, 
mailed to California Department of Insurance, Accounting - Cashiering Unit, 300 Capitol 
Mall, 14th Floor, Sacramento, California 95814. 

~ , Defendant's Signature 
La11de11All; Mirallegro 
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. DA\lto H (0/7.,.J/J 
ATIACHMENT "A" . rAMAsAl(t [;1 /() 

f3y~!f:J/~~ko11he C 
RESTITUTION AGREEMENT FOR JEFFREY CAMPAU, LANDEN .MIRALLEGRO & Aon~ our1 

KHORSHAD, CASE #13ZF0179 .De:Pu-,.y 

The following is part of my guilty plea in the above-captioned case as if set forth at 25(f )and 
25(0) of the Advisement and Waiver of Rights For a Felony Guilty Plea: 

th <.:{_ Ill<- Restitution Counts: I agree that I owe restitution on all convicted counts to the victims 
of my crime. The victims are identified infra. 

cf; i:;:' Joint & Several Liability & Possible Apportionment: I agree that I am jointly and 
severally liable with my co~defendants for all the restitution owed to the victims. Defendant's 
requested, and the People do not oppose, that whenever possible the distribution of assets be 
apportioned as follows: Abraham Khorshad 50%, .Landen Mirallegro 25% and Jeffrey Campau 
25%. All parties understand that in the event full restitution based upon apportionment 
creates a shortfall to the victims then the other defendants will pay the difference regardless of 
the apportionment factor because it is the parties' intention that the victims will be made 
whole in this case. 

LY\ d_ iYCFull Restitution: I acknowledge "full restitution" includes: 

1) Restitution that has been settled by the defense through Agreements with the 
insurance company; 

2) Restitution that still remains unpaid hereinafter called "base restitution"; and 

3) Interest at 10% from the date of the Receiver's Final Accounting Report; 

LM c:{. tf>e:::: Amount of Full Restitution: The full restitution amount totals $10,548,904.63, plus 
·· interest. The Settlement Agreements of $1,927,058.67 were negotiated between defense 

counsel and the insurance company. The insurance companies declared in affidavits that no 
further restitution is owed to their companies. These affidavits supporting the $1,927,058.67 of 
negotiated settlements are attached hereto as Exhibit 1. The base restitution totals 
$8,621,845.96, plus interest. The amounts encompassing full restitution are as follows: 

if'\. Q t Base Restitution: I agree I owe the following base restitution to the victims. Base 
restitution is the amount of "loss outstanding" and unpaid as described infra. This restitution is 
owed to the victims as a result of my criminal conduct. The base restitution is calculated 
without the cost of investigation or interest included. 
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/jv\ ~Voluntary Dismissals of Lien Pursuant to Labor Code §139.21 By The Defendants: I 
hereby agree that as consideration for this plea agreement, I will voluntarily dismiss all liens per 
Labor Code §139.21 pursuant to Labor Code §139.21. The voluntary dismissal of liens total 
$139,752,925.77 (One Hundred Thirty Nine Million Seven Hundred Fifty Two Thousand Nine 
Hundred and Twenty-five Dollars and Seventy-seven cents). 

Victim Base Restitution 
Markel/First Comp $116,120.33 
Comp West $164,267 .43 
County of San Bernardino $61,287.00 
SCIF $2,120,448.03 
Republic Indemnity $173,088.98 
Berkshire Hathaway $155,145.13 
AIG $1,044,496.32 
Sentry $186,770.74 
ACM $279,859.06 
Tristar $167, 772.55 
Farmers $389,862.27 
York $71,369.84 
Employers Comp $505,941.16 
County of Riverside $21,978.80 
Liberty Mutual $2,662,229.37 
Zenith $196,930.18 
Gallagher Basset $26,874.77 
USPS $277,404.00 

<--J~·--"'1--"-'-""-ets Held By Receivership: It is agreed all assets, including, but not limited to, cash, 
real property, business entities in which the Receiver has oversight of, and any other assets 
held pursuant to the Receivership, shall be maintained by the Receiver until further order of 
this Court. The determination of the properties to be liquidated to pay the remaining 
restitution shall be determined by the Court, after review of the Verified Claims, and such order 
shall be directed to the Receiver to initiate a sale of said property to pay any remaini~g 
restitution. These proceeds received from the sale of the liquidated properties shall be used for 
the remaining restitution, fines, and costs. 

4/' LLis Pendens: The Lis Pendens are to remain in place and filed on all properties outlined in 
Exhibit 1, "Attachment 2/!\' until full restitution has been paid in #13ZF0179. Based on a stipulation of 
the parties, a Us Pendens shall remain, even after restitution Is paid in full in case #13ZF0179, on 
defendant Jeffrey Campau and defendant Landen Mirallegro's personal residences, identified as 19930 
Winners Circle, Yorba Linda, APN: 326-162-45, title held under Mirallegro 2012 Family Trust and 19353 
Shetland Lane, Yorba Linda, APN: 326-141-26, title held under Jeffrey E. Campau, until restitution has 
been paid In full In case #16CF1842. 
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L,M <:::(__ QvLorange County District.Attorney Collection: I agree that the Orange County District 
Attorney, and not the Probation Department, will monitor and control the restitution in this 
case. 

lJA d_ 411(. Probation: I a~ree to pay restitution while on 5 years formal fel.ony probation th;ough 
the Office of the District Attorney to the victims who have not been fully compensated at the 
time of my guilty plea. This agreement with the District Attorney Is part of my plea bargain to 
resolve this case prior to trial, and is not subject to modification by the Probation Department 
or my Probation Officer based on any ability to pay as there are sufficient assets held in 
Receivership to make the victims whole. 

Lf"\&_. t{J 1:1nterest Owed: Based upon the voluntary dismissal of liens pursuant to labor Code 
§139.21, the interest shall accrue at 10% from the date of the Receiver's final report and said 
calculation shall be determined upon the final restitution payment to the victims. I 
acknowledge and agree that I will pay the interest from the proceeds of the assets held by the 
Receiver. 

L/VI. Cll__ £4!!:::- No Other Modifications or Cha'nges Shall Be Made To This Agreement: I further agree 
that during the probationary period, no other modifications or changes shall be made to this 
Agreement without the District Attorney's express approval and agreement. 

L/v\ C!1_ #11,,- Civil Judgment: I agree at the end of the 5 years formal probation, any remaining 
. Interest, attorney fees, or base restitution still owed will be placed into a criminal judgment and 

abstract of judgment. 

L.Ma.._ f ~gree to the foregoing and accept this schedule as part.of my guilty plea in this case. I 
declare under penalty of perjury I have read, understood, and discussed this agreement with 
my attorney. By signing below this Attachment "A" I understand it Is incorporated by reference 
to the Advisement and Waiver o.f Rights For A Guilty Plea. 

Dated: 

Dated: 

Dated: 

c-;l<Jr 
s/>/1-::i, 

~/>/;7 
Dated: r:;{?:/17 

Dated:--'</-'-'/ d'-+-1'-'2'--

Dated: S (~/!7 

torney for Defendant Campau 

LAND~efendant 

KAY ANDERLE, Attorney for Defendant Mirallegro 
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. Dated: t;{ sl1Y 
· Dated: r '[-6-t/ 
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. TONY ):lACKAUCKAS, DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
1 ' cotJNt'Y OF bRANGE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
2 BYi DEBRA A. JACKSON 

D<?Puty District Attorney 
3 State Bar :&umber 20 i' 609. 

POST O:FFtCE BOX SOB 4 SANTA ANA, CALIFORNIA 92702 
s 1'EtEPH6'.NE; (714) 834:3600 

6 

7 

8 

9 

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

IN AND F.OR T~E <;OUNTY 'OF PRANGE, CENT~ JUSTIC.E C;ENTER 

10· · ~ 
I) THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CAL~~!:~, ·l 

12 '' 
vs. 

13 ) 

·~ 
~ 

14 
JEFFREY EDWAT:ID CAMPAU, 

15 LANDENMIRAJ..LEORO, 
ABRAHAM KHORSHAD and 

I 6 ALAN M~CRACKEN , ' 

Defendant(s) · 

I, _ Trac:y Crates hereby declare: 

Case No.: J3ZFO 179 
b;E;!Clr;WAJ:JON \)N_bER O.f\TH 
REGARDJNG RESTITUTION 
:BE;ING. CLAIMED 

17 

18 

19 1) I am employed by_CNA Insuriurne. ____ , insurance company /municipality/ 

20 self-insurecJ private company (hereinafter ":Victim"). 

21 

22 
2) My title is _SIU Jnvestigator~. --~----

3) I am qualified to attest to the amount of loss the Victlm has suffered 11s a result of the 

23 crimitlal activity of the above-named defendants and their companies, Aspen Medical Resources, 

24 Abrexis Qtthoc&re, and Natioµal ¥1:1rketing Medical Equipment. 

25 4) Furtl~er; L un<!erstand that the Victim is entitled to int.erest at the rate of to%· per 

26 a:mium as of either the date of sentencing or loss, actual and reasonable attorney's fees, and other , 

2 7 costs of collection accrued by a private entity on behalf of#le Victim. 

28 



l 5) Further, l 'tinde~tl!ll.9 that the Victim.is· enti,1;led to. any ·other rea~onagle expenses as 

2 .allowed by law to fully recompense the Victim. 

3 6) t, personaUy, have knowledge of"how ~e foils aru.ount was complied. 

4 7) '( unde:rst11n<;l tl)at 'these ;li!ll{res ~ an:i attesting .to win be c<ms1dered ·a~ a fi11al restitutio 

5 l,l!nount by the Cou11: cmd..tbe People ~d theS'e nUll}~tirs may p.ot be changed in the future. 

6 8) I ani aware of1 ai1d have reviewet!, the .Cotirt Order. Re Specific Healthcare Claims 

7 .~uqmitte4 By Aspen Medicai Resources LLC, Natfonal MarketingLLC, Abrexis LLC, im<;I Atlas 

8 Collections date<! March 23, 2015. 

9 9) r understand that .the Court will not reimburse the Victim if the Yietim choses to 

10 continue to pay for the hoticold units. 

11 . 10) I l;l.a.ve com.piled the :foHow\n$ nmµ,l}('.)rs whic;h reP~!Jsent the fl.n(ll .~tno:\1tlt of 

lil ;testiJ:utio.n: -owe.d to the yictim a!ld constitute an actµal loss withi!i Hw meanin~ of :Penal Co<'!e . ' .. 
13 §1202.4: 

- . ........... 
14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

a. The Loss Am<\unt Owe<;l by Defendants: $_0.00 ___ _ 

b. The Illteresi Owin~: $_0.00 ___ _ 

c. Attorney's Fees: $_0.00 ___ _ 

d. Any O~er Expenses: $_0.00 ___ _ 

19 11) Theref01;e, the fota.I and final amount of restitution requested by Victi1n, in thfs 

io .base is $_0.00~. -----------~ 
21 ~*12) The Victim is not clai:mblg !)UY restitution in tjiis case, and hereby certifies that all 

22 .restitution has ·be"1n fully satisfied, and is providin~ the Court With the following infonnatiein: 

23 (a) The total amount of Loss ptior to the Settlement Agreement was: 

24 $_. 552,136.53~. ~·~· ~---~ 

'2.5 (b) Ui.e tpt!j] ll)llOUnt of l).ot!cold unit bill~/lien~ di~missed or withdrawn by the defu_µdant: • 

2.6 $ _3,719,836:88 _____ _ 

27 (i:) A copy of the Settlement Agreement with the Defendants regarding restitution. 

28 
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I ' 

~ .· the~eby <:leclate ).lilder PENALTY OF fJ;lRJURY 1.1nderthe Jaws of the Stat~ of 

2 Califo1l!ia that the foregoin~ is ttue and correct. 

Executed .this _20th. ___ .day of_Ap1'il.~----'--~ 2015, at 

4 _ .. _;Brei1-. ______ _, Ql:}lifo~ia. 

$ ~y: 

6 

7 

8 

9 

1() 

11 

1.2 $tate of Californj.a· 

13 Count,y of _____ _ 

14 

.:Afl11: ~.lJ (Si~nature) 
_Tracy Crates; Investi~ator (Print Nallie & Title) 

JS On ____ _.:_ ____ before me'------~-----' personally 

16 .appeared, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be that he/she/they executed 

i 7 the satne ill his/her/their aufuorized capacity(ies), and thaf by bis/her/their signature(s) on the 

18 histrument lhe person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, ·executed the 

19 instrument. 

20 

21 I certify undet PENAL TY OF PERJURY under the laws qf the State of California that the 

22 foregoiq~ paragra_p~ is trqe and correct. 

23 

24 WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

25 

26. Signature~ ____________ (.Seal) 

27 

28 
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tr,A!ofFORNIA ALL•PU.llP~E AC)KflO~E!!)~11'1'3.NT tl\lJL, CODI;§ 11~ 
. · · ;qi··= · z·zntrtt rrrrr· · · · 1 -· · ·r· · ··z·:;·ri·r'tc1'r 0r'. :· 1 · f n.;·. '7trtn'n.,),715@!if' .. !.if'R'rtb . . ' . .... . ; ·-··. . - . 

·, 

: .:·:.; ·; ......... : ·· · ... A 11!il!irY ,pµblio .ot.<ilher plffcer i:Oritplirtl~ this certificate verifies onl¥ the fdenilty of the lndlvld~at who slgned'the 
" • - · docul)i~J'.l!l~"whli;h th11fcel'lffii::ate ·js.litfaChild; i!ml not the llilthfu/nesS, 11ct:urii0j. pr vlilidtty of that document. 

I. 
s'tate or caufom1a. f\(ru1{AL > ·. . - . 
CoUQ\yQf 1! ~1f=- ' }(y" nl 0 ' l ( { 01 A • 

.QnM~:'1rtQ\f1 .tiefore[lle, :Nbgntl p\/1$l\I\ 1~fli\b\)[t 
· · D11te /.rill' /I . I 

11 
ftE!re /nsprt Name anr:J 'ntle l?f th"i . ~r 

personally appeared :.1) ~~ L-Y'i&tffu,.. - . 
: Nanle(s) of Slgper(sJ 

who . Pl'.O:V~ t9 !Tl@ qn the. basis pf satlsfaC:tory .¢vldence to· .bl!. t~\l- ;s• _ · on(s) Whose name{s~~ 
.sub,l!Q(Jbed· to the witl)lp !n11trumerit ·11nd ·ac.knowle~ IQ. Ille that h.!ll ~- _ y eX.eput!9d the .~.In 

.. ,hi~lhelr ~ui~oriz~ 9E!P!!<il!Yfl~}. ~n.d th(lt i?Y hl~hei[r ,sjgnai11ra(s) Q )l)e 111$~1'\Jm!!lnt th!!!' Peil>on(s). 
or the. entify .upon benalf of which the Plilrson(s) acted., exec11tec! tile 11:111!1'\ln:\lll'\I; . . • . 

".'."' ",,:'.'. '. :;·:"' ', ·.":::.· .. __ ·. :'. : -;;::, .:.·:. 'I c.ertltf uiid~rP~NALtv''(>~ PE~~U~y'un~~f!~~ ia.~{· 
of the State of .Calif om la that the foregoing paragraph 
. ls fMl .atld ciorrei:it. . 

WITNE~SS. : . l!d ilnd officl~I; 0 
Slg!'lature · _ · · ':Jj\.NJt1\/\ 

· ~()fNQtar/ Puf)lic 

'! .... 

P(abe No~;y Sf!a/ AboVE! 
· · · .. OPTIONAL''---.--.----------

TlioUgh this seotii:m Is qptionfll; 0qmptfitlng this infoi'fnatiorl can deter.alteration of the document or 
f raµdll~li!nt !'f1Bttachment of this fonh to an unintended document. . 

Pesi.liiptlori of Attached DOll!l'flll!.'!' _ I~~ /\..,._ ~ • I /l f\ 11 fl IC.. 
Tille.or·Typ~.of Doc~eht:· )Lijk\C\V'l.\f\1\W\. b0ourr.ient D<1te: t\f[U.. Wt M.I -_; 

. Number of Pages; · S.lg~er(s) Pthet Thari Named Above: . . . . . 
CapacttyOes) C:lai!JJ,ed by SJsnl'.$) __ 
S(gher's Name.: _ 1rt,;t!:'l..U1,M<t:> · Signer's Name:--~.,,--------
0 Corpora~e Off.leer .,..Jlflii($J: . r:Jcorporate Officer_:, Titie(~),: ------
0 Parlnr:ir - o Uinited d General o Partner - I :1 Limited Ll G~n~(al 
0 lndlvicl.Ual i:~J Attol'lii)y lo 'Fact CJ_ lndlvidu!ll r I Attorl'lf!Y ill Fa,.ct 
D Tru.stee rJ Gilrutilan or .Conservator IJ Trus_tee CJ ~uatQl11n or Co11se1Vat6r 
b !J!lier: ~- -. o Oth!i)r: -~.~--------"-"---
Signer Is Rept~s.entlngt ~lgnE)r Ii; Repr~sentlni;l: ..,_ .. ___ _,___~-
·----'---· ----~·~~~~---'-~-"'--"--
liw:; zw;; t .;~·, .. ~: 9~~~£ •Slii;Sitesri'esd~w'd';Sf:a zjjz, Jiii4.: · }t}. 
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MliWJ~w Hills, SIU tfallorial 1111aniwor 
Me.~!.c_lil F~Ui!. !lri<! !!flilJgt Gli~\l Pr<igrl!l)ls 
12009 F.oundBtion .Place 
Rapcho Cordi;lv~ •. CA 95670 

Aprll 24,.2015 

Kristal Hughes 
Orimge ~o.unjy District Attprn~y's Offl~ 
401 Civic .Center Drive West 
Santa.Ana, CA ~2701 

Dear Ms. HllQhes: 

THE 
HARti=61U>. 

; , Please. see ·flie ·attached Restitution Statement Under Oath and the· agreement entered into 
by the both the defendants ancj The H?rtf9rd. · . . . 

1.:.:;· :.; ...... ,c.: . ..: . Piease lelhl~ kripw If yoii ha~e arly additional questions. 

s111C:erely, 

/?J·./~ 
Matthew H 's, CPCU, AIC 
SIU Nation. I ~al'!ager 

.. 



1 TONY RACKAUCKAS, DIS'rRICT ATTORNEY 
¢0UNTY Of ORANGE, Sf.ATE O~ CALIFORNIA 

2 BY: Dl;lB;RA, A. JACK$0N 

3 
Depqfy OistrictAttorn\ly 
State Bai' Niimber 20 I 609 

).>OST OFFfCE :Box. 80$ 4 SANT~ Af:IA, CALIFORNIA 927CJ2 
5. TJ3LfiPifO:\>$: (714) 8.34-3,600 

6 

JN ':qiE $UPJtRIQR COlJRt OF TIIE STATE Q)!' CALili'ORNIA 
~ 

8 

9 
JN~ FO~ THE ~OUNTY QF ORANQE;, CENT!lAL JOS'rlCE CENTER 

!0 l THE PEOPLE.Of THE STATE OF CALIFOI~N)A, CaseN0.: i.3ZFOJ79 
11 . · · · · ·· .. ~ · DEGLARATION W!DER OATH; 

. . . . . . Plamt1ff, REGARDING RESTITUTION 

:: mmtYEDWARDC:AU, . r BBWOCLA~ .. 

15 LANOENMIRALLEGRd, l·. 
i
6 

ABRAHAM KHORSUAb, and 
ALA1'{ McCRACKEN 

l7 
1.8 

. 19' 

2·0 

Defendant(s) 
! 

I, _,(i!p'-'. '!' . ... Iii,=· "'-1-J .J...• __,Afu.u'""/,,.s ___ , hereby declare: 

I) I am employed by _-fi~i-to.........,_M"'"'W"-'-th,_,·i)""-f--'•f __ · ___ , insurance company 

.....: .. 

... 

/municip11lity/ self-insuri;:d private company (hereinafter "Victim"). 

21 2) My title i$ $1 r,t f\b,.J,;,..p , /Ji."'-."¥'""'" tvJ~.tD ~e.P (< c.wf t1->j /11c.j.- -(~~.,, ft re . .., · 
iz ~) 1 am qualified tq attest to ¢e. Bll;l.ount of loss the Vioti!fl has suffered as a result of the ' 

2,3 criminl!! a<;\ivity of the above-mun.ed di;ifend~nts and their compapies, Aspen Medical Resources, . 

24 Abrexis Orthocare, and Natio!llll Marketing M!ldi9al Equipment 

25 4) Fui;th!)r, I understand that the Vict.im is enti.tled to fott;rt;st at ~e rate of I 0% per 

26 annutn as of either the date of$eritencing o.r loss, actual l!ll.d reasonablt'l a~orney's fe~s, and other 

27 costs of collection accrued by a private entity on behalf of the Victim. 

28 

~STJTUTION STATE~NT UNDER OATH 



. '•'. 

1 

2 

3 

·4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

lO 
11 

12 

13 . 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

5) Fu~1er;I underst1µ1d. t,hat tl\~'Victjm.i$ entitle'i:\ to .,any other r~onable expenses as 

Jillowed by la~ to f\tlly·rei;ompeuse the Victim. 

6) I, personl!lly, !111ve knQVl'.!iWge of ho.w tb.e Joss aniount \:\'.l\S C0'1Jpil.Cll. 

1) I undetstand·that these figures I iµn a(testlng to Vl'.ill be 9onsidered .. as apnal restitutl,01 . 

amount by the ·court arid the People and these numbers may not be ch~ged ~n. the fi!.t.ur<;. 

8) I am aware o~ and.have reviewed, the Court Order Re Specific Healthcare 'Cla~s 

Submltted By Aspen Medi~ Resburces LLC, National Marketing LLC, Abrexis LLC 1;1nd Atlas 

Coitec~i1ms dated :M:i!tch 23, io15. 

9) I µnder,stand that the Cotitt will not rejmburse the Victini'if the Victim choses to 

continue to pay for the hot/cold units, . 

l 0) I h~v.e. corj.lpiled the following nm:nbers. whiqh l'~ptesent the final amount .of 

:re~titittiori.owe4. to th~ Victim Jill~ constitu\<l 1111 actual loss Withm the. meaniug of Pen;il Code 

§1202.4i 

a,. The Los~ A.mount O'wed by Defendants: $ . Al /4 . . 
b. The Interest Owing: $_...,"-l._,,,_l6~~~ 

c. Attorney's Fees: $~+'/'"1-).,_/...._f! __ _ 
d .. Arty Other Expenses: $_~f\...,)/µ.A...__ __ 

.. • 
19 11) Therefore, th ii totil @d fuial amount of restitution requested by Victim, in this 

20 case is $ ___ __.,.__.N~/,_A...__ _____ _ 
21 "'*12) The Victim is not claimin~ any restitution in this case, and hereby certifo:J$ that all 

22 restitution has bee)!. fully satisfied, and is providing tQe C9Ufl; With the following information: 

23 (11) Tli,e total amount of Loss prior to the Se)iforµent Aip'eement was: 

24 $ "3J?i3'-/J.5?... 

25 (b) The total amount ofhof/cold unit bills/liens dismissed 9r vyitlidrawp by the defe~dant: 

26 $ ) 1 So;;.
1
qs::i.·, 37 

27 ( c) A copy oftlte Settlement Agreement with the Defendants n~garcling restitutiop., 

28. 

IIBSTITUTfON STA 1EMENT VNU~ OATa 



... 

I hereby ~eclare under PENALTY OF PE~RY under the; laws of the State .of. 

2 Calif<irnia 1hat the foregoing is true and eorrecl 

3 Exectitedthis 2. '-it!! . day of~·~AfJ"F-<-r~i !~-~" 2orn, at 

4 Le.m-csr.i ftrove.. , .California. 

S By; 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

- .. 

· ·· "12 State ·of California 

· 13 · Couiityof ~bt..qo· 
14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

. 23 

24 

25 

26 

27 
28 

O~ ./1prl \ 2-~ ~ iJ>i S- : · . before me, M~±tJuw t\JA \:; , personally . 

~ppeared, who proved to me on the basis of ~!Jtisfactocy evidence to be that4);ysl{e!tl}6j executed 

th() same in~/tb,err authorize~ capapity(~, and that by~/~ slgt1atureVifon the 
1 

instrument the pers9nyrJ. or the entity upon be!Jalf of which the person~ 11cted, executed the 

instrument. 

I certify unl!er PENALTY OF Pll;RJU,RY un!ler the laws Of the State ofCa~forn~a that the 

foregoing paragrap1t is true and correct . 

WlTNESS my hand and offi'cial seal. 

Signattire~ ~ (Seal) 

RESTITUTION STATEMENT UNDER OATH . 



·.·· 

~ .. ~:.·. ; . 

CALIFO~~ #L·PU"PO$E A~~OWLEDGMENT 
,.r'f.'.-9n .. h'.t·q·7·pf · .. :. s" .Jf'1!ll' .... · 121 a·. ;t '1· 

·(jlVlt. C()DE § 11.89 
PSiP . ··z. ? . ·zt:j:t.,$f . ·:· . '· . . 

' . ' 
A 9olary ptibllil or'OIJ.ler 11lflbef ~PIEitJng t!!ls. ~illoate V6/ifl~ qri)y' lite lr!enflfy of tile individual who signed ihe 
~ume11no Whlt;h tl!IS certificaie. ls-a.ttached, and r11>i l/i~ fll.l\llMn~. ~cc!) racy, il'tvalldify of th~t"doctiment. 

. . . . . ' 

who p'rpyed t.9 .i:Tie. on tile 'basis ·of 'Slltisfactory evidence ~ ~e. the person(.,-wh~S& nairJEi{ilf ~ 
S, ~cfi~· t9 ~he within lti~il!1J anti a~kn.Owlelif;!ed to ~e .. that lW/S!le!fU 1ey f!.~ecule'cj '!he Si'!~ 

) • _ ••• 
0

• ~o~<;( oapacify(ieS);,an<! that b~gnatur~!l}.on the lnsfn,1ment tile P.f!l'.So!J'(s}. 
r tlie entity upon beh~fof.Y(~l«h ~fie· person{$) act64,.axeclitl!d the lnStt(lment: · . 

:. , .. ' . ·. ,.,.> .:.... . '.· l~rtlfy.~h\:lerPJ;l'.JALTYO~PERJURYunderthE!iaws 
"n ll11ciii·1U005273 · 1811'1!e an., «>rtect. l

o t •a 7 • ;, p p •.• 7 p' 0 a tWn h ~I o,.! lh\!l Sf~te pf C11lifoml1;1 ttil)t the foreaolng paragraph 

•

: ·:wuiu. PEl!EZ · ,, " 

·. -.· . :J li'v ~'=t:~:,~.: WITNESS rriy ti11~d and pftig,al s~ai. 
c. _.o'.sa!'• .. Jit'*1•DU!!lili!vtsnnf Signature~~ 

. ~.. . . - . , . - · · · SlgnatureO,"/;tarY Pu~11c 

Plaee Notary Sea/ Above 
· · · . . OPTIONAL . 

Though this ~ctioiJ ls optional,, :comp/eti'19, this !r!fOnn.a#on can rte~r·aftera~iqii of the document or 
. fraudulent roatta.chl'{lflllt of tfils f9rm to an uninteiid.ed aoc.umeht. . 

.QeS:<irlJ>.tlori of Attaclied l>Oc\il'nent· 
Title or Type Q~ Dolluinent: D<icument Date:. -· ------
NJ.irillier of Pages: Sfgner(s} Other Tuan Nam~ Al,lciye:· --~-'----'-----
Q~p~i:ftY(ieli) Cliilrrietl b>' Signer(&) 
Sfgner's Name: ____ ,,,,· ,_----'--'" 
0 ClWPofale Dffk:er .... ntle(11J':"-.-· -.---
0 Plilirier - 0 lJinited D ~!leral 
D lf'ldfvtduaf 0 Attqmey In 'fa.ct 
D Trustee D ~uarl!Jan or Co~l!fpr 
D Other:-----,,,...-----~~-----
Signer Is Re~ntil'lg: ___ "'--~--

$igner•11 Nam(,!:_.;._'---~----~ 
D Co/lieitate Officer - Title(s); .,.., -.--"°'· .-. _ 
D Par!njjr - D Umfl&I D General 
o ,iiidiVidual Ci Attorney 1;, Fact 
p Triistee O Guardian or Conserv!ltor 
D Oiiier: .. 
s151ner 1s Represeritinlii --------

'T¢;i,jz."££ ,4 ( · ;a i a • •Z Z• _1.s st •. ass· :· . :d;p'.42 · Z- .. ·: •. . ifi(O:Z a;: a;za,: 
@2014 Natil;miif Noi;uy ~ll!tlon • \o/WW.Nalkinf!INiJtatY.org • 1-BOO·US NOTAAY (1-800-~7~·68?7) Item !15907 



l TONY RACKAUCKAS, ntsTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF ()RANGE, STATE OF CALiFORNIA 

2 BY: PEI~M A. JACK$0N 
D\lputy Di~µic;it Atf<;lrney 

3 Stare Bar Noniber 201609 
POST OFFJCE BOX 808 4 S,AWA ANA, GALlFORNIA.92702 

:5 TELEP.l:IO~: (714) 8~4"3600 

6 

1 
~N THE SUPERIOR CQURT OF THE STA',l'E OF CALIFORNIA 

~ 

9 

10 

IN: ANI) FOR. THE COUNTY OF ORANG}\:, CENTAAL JUS.TlcE CENTER 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFOIUHA, 
11 

12 

13 

14 

' '15 

vs. 

.... 
JEFFREY EDW ARO CAMPAU, 
LA,ND~N ¥m.ALLEGRO, 

16 
ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, and 
ALAN McCRACKEN 

PJ.a:ip.tjff, 

17 Defendatit(s) ) 

18 I, D.emiilJ H. ltosey, hereby declare: 

.. ' ., 

1"9 1) I am employed by T;avelers, insu:rance c0mpany /municipality/ self-ins~d priv11te 

20 company (hereinafter ''Vi~"). 

21 2) My title is National Mapager Medical InveStigation (SIU). 

22 3) I am qualified to attest to the amount oflQSs the Victim has suffered as a result of the 

· 23 crlrriinal activity of the above-named defendants and their cOi!lpanies, Aspen Medical Resources, 

· 24 Abrexis Orthocare, and National Marketing Medical Equipment. 

25 4) Further, I understaDd that the Victim is entitled to interest at j:he rate of 10% per 

26 l!DllUtn as of either the date of sentencing or ioss, actual and reasonable attorney's feel!, and other , 

27 oosts of collection accrued by a private entity on behalf of the Victim. 

28 /// 

RBSTITUTJON STATEiytENT UNDER OATH 



5) Filrther, I understalid that the Victim is entitled. to any other·reasonable ei:e:pe11$eS as 

allowed by law to fully recomR~nsi;i .the Victim,. 

6) I, Pl\lrs<ml!Jly, bav(l knowl~<!ge of how the loss l\lllOUllt was compiled. 

7) I understand that th!lse figures 1 am attes\ing to will be coQsid(l~ed ll!l aiJ!Yi!. restitutio 

amo~t by the Coµrt aµd fu.i;i·People and these nµmbers may not be chlmged in tlw future. 

8). I am aW'are of, and h.ave reviewed, the ~ourt 9rder Re Specific Healthcare Cl~ms 

Submitted By Aspen Medical Re~ources .LLC, National Marketing LLC, Abrexis LLC aµd Atlas 

Collections dated Match 23, 2015. 

9) I understand that the Court will not reitnburse the Victim if the ViCtim choses to 

continue to pay for the hotlcold units. 

I 0) I ha ye compjled the following nwnbers.·whkh represent the final amount of 

restituiion'owed to tl,leVictim ·and constiWte ~ ~~tiu\l Ioss'within the meaning of Penal Code 

§1202,4: 

a. The Loss Amount Oweif_ by Defendit,iits; $NIA. . '.. ... . .. . . .. .... .. . . . .. . - ' .. ' .. -· . . .. " 

· b: The Interest Owing: · · · ... · · · · ·· $NIA 

c. Attorney's Fees: 

!f. Any Other Expenses: 

$NIA 

$NIA 

11) Therefore, the total and tfoal amount of restitution requested by Victim, -in this 

case is $NIA. 

**12) The Victim is not claiming any restitution in this case, and hereby certifies that all 

restitution has been fully satisfied, !llld is pmviding the Court with the following information: 

(a) The total amount of Loss prior to the Settlement Agreement was: $1,013, 164 .80 

(b) The total amount of hot/cold unit bills/liens dismissed or withdrawn by the defendant: ' 

$6,519, 797.00. 

'< c) A copy of the Settlement Agreement with· the Defundat).ts regarding restitution. 

I hereby deClare under P~NALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of 

Califorrua, that the furegoiJig is true aiJ.d correct. 

RESTIWTIQN ~TATEMENT UNDER OATH 



·: ,: ... 

: .: '.· '· . . • 

1 . 
+.:b . 

Executed this l day of May, 2015, lit \varten County, Iowa. 

2 By: 

j 

.. 4 

5, ~""'=~~::;::::=:;:;::;::;:;:=:;:;:j'-.--..,,. .. --...,.., .. -1(SIJ¢ature) 

6 ;y;;~DmtH\71i!."fi'lfigi&er Medi.~ hivestigation (SlU) 

7 

8 

9 State of California 

10 Colinty~fw~ 
11 . . ~ . .. .. . . 

· : .. J.2; ~n .fl\~~·.· ,:. ·2bl~5 befo~iii~~. ~:ftjoi":i).. JJc s~.y .· .'~rso~auy. 
. ' 13 ajipeatei:l~· Wlio proved tQ tne on the baSis of satiSfactory e'Vidence to be that lie/She/tliey executed 

.. ; : J.-! . tl.t~;Bllll}~ In ~sfP~/~ei~ jjilth~-~-ca~it,Y(i~s), .:-114 .. ~t h! .. 1li~~(t4~4" .~!Wt~~(s).:~~-th~ 
15 · instrt)inebt tile ptirSQn(s), or the entity"iijiQn behalf of which' the pe(Son(s) actoo, exec~ the 

lt'i ~ent, 

17 

,18 : J.-C~~ under PENALTY OF. PEjt}mtY und~r-~he laws of t~!-l s.-i!-l of California t~at tb.e . 

19 foregoing paragriiph is·true and correct. 

20 

21 WiTN.ESS my hand and offi~iill seal. 

22 

23 SigD<l~~cY.~ -(Seal) 
24 .. ~ 

25 

26 

27 

28 

. . 
RES'.ITtOTION' STATEMENT uNDER OATH 



l T.ONY RACKAUCKAS, DISTRICT ATTORNEY 

2 
g~~1~~IT~J~~:J~TE OF CALlFORNIA 

Deputy Pistrlci Attorney 
3 State t!ar Number 201609 

.l;'()ST OFFICE ~ox 808 4 
SANT.A ANA, CALiFORNIA 92702 

5 TEi,,EPflONE: (714) 834-3.600 

6 

7 
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT 01!' THE ~TATE OF CALIFORNIA 

8 

9 

10 

·11 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF ORANGE, CENTRAL JUSTICE CENTER 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALJFORNIA, . . 

12 

13 

14 

vs. 

JEFFREYEDWAR.Q CAMPAU, 
15 LANDEN MIRALLEGRO, 

ABRAHAM KHORSHAD, and 
16 ALAN McCRACKEN · 

Plaintift~ 

17 Defendant(s) 

18 I, 6""5 . EJ..J' o~ i/.s 'hereby declare: 

19 I) I am employed by H"' of.sJ ,..,, , insurance company 

20 /municipality/ self-insured private co1ppany (hereinafter "Victim"). 

21 2) My title is Cb,"',.,, . (,( .,_: f d~" .. r ..,{ . 

~'\'fl'""'""" w" •••• 

22 3) I &m qualifi11d to att\)St to the amount of loss the Victim has s·uffered as a result of the 

23 criminal activity ofthe.above-nrun~ defendants and their companies, Aspen Medical Resources, 

24 Abrexis Orthoqare, and. NE\tiOn!\I Marketing Medical Equipnient. 

25 4) F11i;ther, I unders~and that the Victim is entitied to interest at the rate of 10% per 

26 annlj!Jl as of either the date of sentencing or loss, i;ictual and reasonable attorney's fees, and other 

?7 cost.s of Qollection accrued by a private entity on behalf of the Vi.ctim. 

28 

RESTITUTION STATEMENT UNpER OATH 



/ 
I 

·I 
! 

2 ' 

3 

4 

·5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

1.2. 
13 

14. 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

5) .Further, I understand that the Victiih is entitled to any other reasonable expenses as 

jillowed by law to fully recompense the Vietin'i. 

6) I, pers·onally., have knowledg,e of how the loss amount was compiled. 

7) I understand tliafthese figures I am iitte.sting to wU! be coqsidered. a~ r..anal restitutio 

ainoUnt by the Court llrid the People and these hUinbers may n.ot be chwged in thi:l f1.1ture. 

8) I am. aware of, and.have reviewiJ.d, the Cou11 Order Re.Specific HealtJicare Cl11i111s 
' 

Submitted By Aspen M~dical Resourc~s LtC, National Marls:eting LLC, Al/re1tis LLC .anc,1 Atlas 

Collection.s dated March 23, 2015. 

9) I understro.1d that the Court will not rcim.bursc the Victfm if the Vieth!). choses to 

continue to pay for the h0t/c~ld units. 

\0) I have compiled \he following numbers which represent the final amount of 

"i·estitution owe~ to the Victim arid constimt~ an actual Joss within the meaning of Penal Code 

§1202.4; 

11: The Loss Ai:'nount Owed by Defendants: $ ______ _ 

b. The Interest Owing: $--~----
c. Attorney's Fees: $ _____ _ 

d. Any Other Expenses: $ _____ _ 

If) Therefore, the 'total and final amount of restitution requested by Victhn, in this 

case is$ ____________ ___,_.__:_·-'' 

**12) The Vi.ctim is not.cJaiming any restitution in this case, and hereby certifies that all 

restitutiol! has l)een fully satisfied, and is providing the Court with the following informati.on: 

(a) The total amount of Loss prior to the Settlement Agreement was: 

$ q 3-50. ~ 
(b) The total amount of hot/cold unit bills/iiens dismissed or Withdrawn by the defendant: 

$-~-~-----
(c) A copy of the Settlement Agreement with the Defendants regarding restitution. 

RESTITuTION STATEMENT UNDER OATH 



1 I hereby deClate under PENALTY Of PERJURY under the 'laws of $i;i State of 

2 California .that the foregoing is 1fue and cottect. 

.3 

4 

Executed this _~_day of_~~--__,2015, ~t 

-------..-JCalifornia. 

s ·ay: 

6 
7 

8 

9 

~c::_~~~~~~~~--'--(Sign\lture) 

-~-;}-=..:c..:.::...:=-...____.</c><l· "".._,.,.""""'U....,. f-6.{Print Name & Title) 

10 

11. 

· 12 S.tate 9fea!ifohcra Ni~wv/~ 
13 County of ~\?wioJ.. 

' 14 

15 On M\ ~~1 3olb' before me,~· .F./wM.d£. · ,personally 

16 appeared; who proved to me on the basiS of satisfactory <:vi deuce tQ be that he/she/they ex~cute4. 

i 7 the same in his/her/their.au!horized capacity(ies), itnd that by his/her/their sigm~tµre(s) on t~e 
I . I · .. 

· · '18 irtsttument the pt1r5on(s'); or the entity µpon behalf of which· the person(s) ac~d, ex!lcuit;d the 

19 instrument. 

20 

21 I certify under P:ti;NALTY OJ" PERJURY under the laws of the State of.California that the 

22 f.oregolng p11ragraph Is true and eoi:rect. 

2~· 

24 WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

25 

26 Signature ~!:::::_~~1'.:::s;::~==:'.:::-<Seal.) · 
27 

28 

•,·. 

RE.S!ITUTlON STATEMENT UNDER OATH; 



. ' 

TONY RACKAUCKAS, DISTRICT AITORNEY 1 COUNTY OF O:R;\NGE, STATE OF CALlFORNIA 
i BY.: D.EBRA A.. )ACKSON 

pepµty r;>istric~ Aftoi:n.ey 
3 State Bar Number 201609 

POST OFFICE BOX 808 4
· SANTA ANA, CALIF.ORNIA 92702 

5 TElEPHQNE: (714) 834-3600 

6 

J 
IN 'imt SUPERIOR CO:tJRT OF THE STA.TE OF cALIFORNIA 

8 
IN AND FOR THE COUNT\' OF ORANGE, CENTRAL J'U$TICE CENTER 

9 . 

lO THEPEOPLEOFTI;IE STA~EOFCALIFORNIA, l CaseN~.: 13ZF0179 
· 11 . . .. : . . . .. . ··pr· fff. .. PECARDI;ARATIOJ!,SPNPER,QATH. 

. . . · aup , · REG ING .i:u:> TITUTION . 

. 12 · .. vs. . . . ·· l B~~G CLA~E?.. .. ..... . 
. 13 

-~; · L~J:~:::r,~g:i>Au,· ·· · -·i···· · · 
,ABRAHAM KHQRSHAD, and 

16 ALANMcCRACKEl'J. 

17 Defeµdapt(s) 

18 I, "Jcihn" Jl,lha Auvinen, hereby declare: 
. I 

19 1) I am employed !>y Fireman's Fund Insw:ance Company, insurance company 

20 /m~icipality/ self-in$ured private company (h~einaftet "Victim"). 

41 2) My title is SIU Spec~alist . 

42 3) I am qua1ifi:ed t.o ;tttest to the amou,nt of lo~s t!J,e Victim has suffered as ·a result of the 

23 criminal activity of the above-named defel).dants and their companies, Aspen Mt;dical Resources, 

24 Abrexis Orthocare, and NatioJ!al Marketing Medical Equipment. 

2'5 4) Further, I understand that the Victim is entitled to interest at ti.ie tale ·of 10% per 

26 anniim as of either the date of sentencil).g or loss, actual and reasonable attomefs fees, and other 

27 costs of collection accrited by a private entity on behalf of the Victim. 

28 

RESTITUTIONSTATEMENTUNDEROATH. 

I 

I 

I 
l 



1 . 5) Further, I understand that the Victiin is entitled to any other reasoiiabie expenses as 

2 · aliowed by law to fully recompense the Victim. 

3 · 6) 'I, personally, have knowlec!ge ofhoW the fos$ amount was 9otnplled. 

"4 7) I underata.hd that th~se figures I am attesti,ng to wilJ be considfl~d ai> 11" final restiti.!iio 

5 an\Qunt by the Cotirt and !he People ~4-these p.urnbers may not be cbang~d in t),ie :t\iture. . . . ' 

' 
6 8) I am aware of;· and )lave re\fi!lwed, t)l.e Court, Order Re Specific Healthcare Cla;ims 

7 Submitt~d By AspeQ. ¥edlc11l Resources LLC, J:'f aiion11l ~arketing ~LC, A,brexis LI;,C and Atla~ 

8 Collections dat!'ld Marcll 23, 2015. 

9 9} I understan<fthat th~ Court wlll not reimburse the Victim if the Victim choses to 

10 continue to pay for !he hot/cold i..mits. 

10) I have c<;>mpiled the following numbers which represent the final. amount of 
' ' .. '. ' . . '' . . . . . ' ' .. .. . . 

11 : . 
·12 restitution owc,d to the Victim and constitute an actual io~s within the meanfog of Penal Code . 

. · . 
13 §iio2.4: .. 
14 a .. Tlie Loss Amount Owed bY, Defendants: $ 17 ,498 

15 

16 

17 
! 

18 

b. The Interest Owing: $10% 

c. Attorney's Fees: $ _____ _ 

d. Any Other Exp_en~.es: $-~----

19 l 1) Therefore, the total and final amount of restitution requested by Victim, in this 

20 case is $ 17 ,498 :plu~ 10 % interest . 

21 **12) The Victim is nqt qlaiiµing any re~titution in this case, and hereby certifies that all 

22 ri;lstitµtion ,has been fully satisfied, and is providing the Court with the following infonnation: 

23 (a) The total amount ofLoss prior to the Settlement Agreement was: 

24 (b) The total amount of hot/cold unit bills/liens dismissed or withdrawn by the defendant: 

25 (not ayai!able) 

26 (c) A copy of the Settlement Agreement with the Defendants regarding testitqtion. 

27 

28 

R.IlSTITUTiON STATEMENT UNDER OAtH 



... ~ .... ,. •·. ·~,. .... ~ .......... . . . 

.. i: ... 

· "'* A settleinenf l\greement was liigtied on 3-3, 15 but, no testitutfon payment has been received 

2 by Firerilan's.Pilnd .. In February, 2015 counsel for Aspe,il. et al telephojled me in order to initiate 

-3 ,a $ettleme11t agre<im~twhich was 11igned ill M11rch, .20 i's •. Based on oomroen(S by Aspeti;s 

· .4 · '®lAA!el, {t Wll.ll tl)Y 'Ulldersfaitding that fh!l r13sti:tqt{oµ. checJc "'ot.\ld b:e is11Ued shortly aft~r the 

S signing of the ~ip.eht (i.e. Asp11n wanted tote4nburse.Firemati.'s ·Funfi so that Pirel,llan's . . 
6 Fu11<;l QOU)d µifoµn the Orallge ¢oJl.lltY PlsJ:rict At:!9J;l}!ly'& Offi~ th!lt Aspe11 has ml)de Fireman's. 

7 F~li wJ:iol!)) • Qo1111~el l!sked fo~ the nanie of the person l!Qd ad<;li:ess where tb,e ch.eclc shoµld be 

8 mailed. It· was my l!llderst;m\ling there were no l\dditfo1¥1I hur4Ies to receivfug the settlement 

9 · ·check. ·I found,·out iii April from·the Ofllllge County District Attorney's Office that the co1U1 has 

... ·:.10: control"ofthe.fuhds.and no payinents would be issued (released) for a significant time period . 

11 · ·Fireman's Fllll4 signed the settlement ·agreement and did not include a request .for i':lteres~ . 

· 12 beOa~c;.oi ciiit'~~llefthere"wiis :~ vruuii iii'b~ingliig thfa niatter'fo di.mCluiiion'elirliei th~~ later: At 

13 ·this time; 1 request Aspen:~t aheki'bur~· Fireman; s Fund the agreed ~stitutioli atnotmtand any 

14 applicable ifiterest •. 

is 
16 

17 .r h~reby deQl;ire Uhder P~NAL TY OF PERJURY umlerthe Jaws of the l)tatl' of 
I . 

18 Califor,nia, that the foreg0iti~ is tro.e and qoQ'ect. 

19 Executed this ,l 9 
20 Y.b<& v I \....\..L 

21 ay: 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

, California. 

, 2015, at 

RESTJTUTION STATEMENT "lJt'iP.ER olTH 



L 

1 State o'f California 

,2. Cotintyof, £a/4J10. 
$ 

4 On trptri,.,,1?.(1, ,i:~-(6". befor~me, N, t>t:un11 N~PL-YbhL.;perr;,<miV.ly 
5 app!lllf¢. WlJ.o proV!ll\ to ):D.~ On the J)~is <;>f satl$faotQir eyid,\lll!)e· to he tlu!t he/s)l!llthey ~xecutt;d 

· · 6 f)le·sRl)le in hi~&,er(f;!:ieit- authorized cap11city(ies), an4 l:haJ by his/her/th.eir sigQBture(~) on ~e 

· 7 · iµshµll).ent the person(s), qr the e.Q.tify upon behalf"Qfwhich the pe~o,11(s) acted, executed the 

8 instrument. 

9 

· · · ... · .10 I certify·u~del' PENAL TY.OF PERJURY under the laws of tlie State of California that the 

11 foregoing parag'raph ls. true and correct. . . . 

12 

13· WI'rNESS: my hand and official seal. 

14 .. . 

)2· signature el~~ k.Jow 
. I 

($~) 

16 
• • ' " 1'. 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23. 

24 

25 

2~ 
• I , , • . 

'i.7 

2~ 

RESTITUTION STA,T~MENT UNDiiR. OATH 




